PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
445 MARSAC AVENUE
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
May 16, 2017

AGENDA
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER - 5:00 PM
ROLL CALL
ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF March 21, 2017
PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS – Items not scheduled on the regular agenda
STAFF AND BOARD COMMUNICATIONS/DISCLOSURES
REGULAR AGENDA – Discussion, possible public hearing, and possible action as outlined below

277 McHenry Avenue – Variance request to decrease the rear yard
setback to 5’ from the zone requirement of 10’. This variance request is a
continued item from March 21, 2017.
Public hearing and possible action

PL-16-03358
Planner
Hawley

23

ADJOURN

A majority of Board of Adjustment members may meet socially after the meeting. If so, the location will be announced by the Chair
person. City business will not be conducted.
Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during the meeting should notify the
Park City Planning Department at (435) 615-5060 24 hours prior to the meeting.

PARK CITY MUNICPAL CORPORATION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES OF MARCH 21, 2017 - DRAFT
BOARD MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: Ruth Gezelius – Chair; Hans Fuegi,
Jennifer Franklin, Mary Wintzer
EX OFFICIO: Planning Director Bruce Erickson, Francisco Astorga, Planner;
Makena Hawley, Planner; Polly Samuels McLean, Louis Rodriguez

ROLL CALL
Chair Gezelius called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m. and noted that the Board
did have a quorum.
ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 21, 2017.
Board Member Franklin referred to page 21 of the Minutes. She noted that she
was not in attendance; however, the header reading 252 Woodside Avenue,
should be corrected to read 352 Woodside Avenue. She believed it was a
clerical error because it accurately reads 352 Woodside everywhere else in the
Minutes for that item.
MOTION: Board Member Mary Wintzer moved to APPROVE the minutes of
February 21, 2017 as corrected. Board Member Fuegi seconded the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed. Jennifer Franklin abstained from the vote since she
was absent from the February 21st meeting.
PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
There were no comments.
STAFF/BOARD MEMBERS COMMUNICATIONS AND DISCLOSURES
Board Member Wintzer disclosed that about a week ago she was out walking
and Anita Baer, a resident on McHenry, stopped her and said she had a
question. Ms. Wintzer immediately advised her not to speak about it and to
contact the project planner with her question, which she did.
Director Erickson stated that the BOA would potentially be meeting on April 18,
2017 to hear another appeal that is restricted by the 45-day time period. Board
Member Fuegi was unable to attend on April 18th. Board Members Gezelius,
Wintzer and Franklin would attend.
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REGULAR MEETING – Discussion, Public Hearing and Possible Action
277 McHenry Avenue – Variance request to raise the square footage of the
Accessory structure from allowable 700 sq. ft. to 1,164 sq. ft. and a 5’ rear
yard setback decrease from the zone requirement of 10’)
(Application PL-16-03358)
Planner Makena Hawley reviewed the application for the variance request at 277
McHenry Avenue in the HRL District. The application contained three proposals;
1) A variance to reduce the rear-yard setback to 5’; 2) A variance to the allowable
floor area of the accessory structure 700 square feet to 1,164 square feet; 3) A
variance to the maximum 1,000 square feet size allowable for the accessory
structure.
Planner Hawley reported that the Staff supported the variances for items 1 and 2.
Planner Hawley assumed the Board members had read the Staff report and she
was available to answer questions.
Board Member Wintzer noted that the Staff report indicated that if the variances
are granted, it would be placed on the deed to be a single-family dwelling. She
understood that the kitchen would be removed and the common wall would be
removed from the space to create a single-family home. Planner Hawley
explained that there would need to be some restricting in order to keep it from
being a duplex living situation.
Chair Gezelius asked how they would handle enforcement. Planner Hawley
stated that a building permit could be allowed for the accessory apartment.
However, prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, the applicant would have to
submit final approved plans changing the duplex into a single family dwelling and
there would have to be a final inspection.
Planner Francisco Astorga explained that if approved, this action would be
conditioned; and subsequent applications by the applicant such as a conditional
use permit for the accessory use, the Historic District Design Review, and a plat
amendment to remove one lot line bifurcating the property. Planner Astorga
remarked that should the Board of Adjustment grant the variance, all the work
would have to be completed in the main dwelling, changing the status from the
existing duplex to a single family dwelling, before a certificate of occupancy could
be issued. All the improvements would have to be verified by both the Building
and Planning Departments, and the deed restriction would have to be recorded
before they could sign off on occupancy of the accessory apartment.
Chair Gezelius asked if this was a legal duplex. Planner Astorga replied that
duplex is not allowed in the zone; however, the applicant, Michael Kaplan had
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received a letter from a former Planning Director showing that there was a legal
duplex on the property. Planner Hawley noted that it was a legal duplex and an
allowed use at the time it was built in that zone.
Mr. Kaplan explained that when he purchased the house after the Olympics, he
was told by the Building Department that he needed to remove the kitchen.
However, the former Planning Director, Patrick Putt, found a letter from 20 years
earlier indicating that it was a legal duplex. Mr. Kaplan remarked that he was
removing the duplex use per an agreement.
Chair Gezelius asked if parking situation was allowed to continue when the
duplex was grandfathered. Mr. Kaplan stated that there were two horizontal
parking spaces on each side of the duplex.
Chair Gezelius asked Planner Hawley to indicate on the map that lot line that
would be removed. Planner Hawley remarked that the lot line between 12 and
11 needed to be removed in order to build on the lot. Once that lot line is
removed, the road that bifurcates the property would be given to the City
because it has been used as a public road for over ten years. Therefore, this plat
amendment would memorialize that road as belonging to the City.
Assistant City Attorney McLean clarified that the road is already dedicated.
Under State law, when a road has existed for over ten years as a public
thoroughfare, it is dedicated for public use. Ms. McLean noted that McHenry has
been used for much longer than ten years, which is why the road immediately
goes to public dedication.
Chair Gezelius asked if this was considered to be one parcel by the County
Assessor. Mr. Kaplan answered yes. Assistant City Attorney McLean stated that
it is unusual to have a lot with two parts to it. What was anticipated is that one
would be called the lot, and the eastern part would be a parcel. There would be
a note on the plat saying that it cannot be separately developed, and it is
appurtenant to the lot. For example, it cannot be sold separately.
Board Member Wintzer asked if it would preclude the existing structure being
torn down and a much larger structure placed in that location. Ms. McLean
replied that both parcels added together would equal the lot. However, this is a
unique lot because of the constraints of the road going through it. There would
be two front setbacks to meet, and if there was room on the lot, Mr. Kaplan could
build a house with a footprint allowed by the LMC for both parts together. Ms.
McLean believed Mr. Kaplan would be constrained by the physical layout of the
lot. Ms. Wintzer clarified that she was asking because of the parking, but also
whether granting the variance would allow for an addition to the existing
accessory apartment because the new structure would be larger.
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Planner Hawley stated that the Planning Department supported the request up to
1,000 square feet for the accessory apartment because the lot is constrained
with the current development and there is not a lot of room to extend the
accessory dwelling. The Staff found that to be a unique reason to allow up to
1,000 square feet. Planner Hawley noted that if Mr. Kaplan was to demo his
existing house, he would be held to the constraints of the LMC in terms of
footprint for the lot, as well as the additional setbacks coming from that road from
the front and the rear. Board Member Wintzer clarified that in any case, the
accessory apartment could never become larger in the future. Planner Hawley
clarified that the Planning Department was suggesting a maximum of up to 1,000
square feet. Board Member Franklin point out that the Code currently calls out a
maximum of 1,000 square feet. Planner Astorga remarked that the Code states
one-third and a maximum of 1,000 square feet. It is not “or” but actually both. If
Mr. Kaplan had a bigger house, the one-third could be larger than 1,000 square
feet; but it would then be restricted to 1,000 square feet.
Board Member Franklin understood that the grandfathering applied to the duplex.
She asked if it applied to not only the east-west lot, but also the north-south or
the 12 and11 lot. She noted that the house sits on both Lots 12 and 11, and part
of the proposal is that they become one plat.
Assistant City Attorney McLean explained that if a lot line goes through an
existing house, it is allowed to exist that way, but for any kind of renovation, the
City requires that the lot line under the home needs to be removed in order to
come into compliance. Board Member Franklin asked if part of the nonconforming use is the fact that it hovers on two lot lines. Ms. McLean answered
no, because that would be corrected by requiring a plat amendment. She noted
that it makes more sense for the applicant to know if he would be granted a
variance before going through the other processes so he will know what he can
build.
Board Member Wintzer had visited the site, but found it difficult to see the impact
of the Dennis family homes and the Christiansen house.
Planner Astorga commented on the non-conforming status. He stated that the
original request that Mr. Kaplan brought to the City was to keep his duplex and
build an accessory apartment across the street. However, because the District
does not allow a duplex, the Staff recognized his non-conforming status and said
they would only entertain the idea of an accessory apartment if he was willing to
decrease the density from the duplex to a single family dwelling. If the BOA
grants the variance, Mr. Kaplan would lose the ability to have a duplex on that
property. The trade-off would be to add the accessory unit across the road.
Chair Gezelius understood that in the HRL zone, which was adopted to decrease
density and to encourage single family homes versus small multi-units on larger
lots, and not to be nightly rentals, duplexes are not allowed in the HRL zone.
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Planner Astorga replied that she was correct. He reiterated that the Planning
Department was willing to support the variance for the one-third, if the applicant
was willing to decrease the density on his property.
Chair Gezelius stated that the historical thinking on the density, particularly on
site constrained parking parcels was that every unit adds vehicles, snow storage,
etc. She pointed out that regardless of size, each bedroom equals two cars.
Duplexes do not work on these constrained streets, which was the thinking
behind prohibiting duplexes in the HRL zone.
Board Member Franklin commented on the language regarding the accessory
building being one-third of the footprint of the primary structure, and asked if that
reflects where the original structure could be remodeled at 3x the size of the
accessory unit if the accessory unit is built at a certain square footage.
Planner Hawley stated that currently the existing structure is 2100 square feet,
which means the applicant is allowed 700 square feet for the accessory
apartment. If the additional square footage is not allowed it would remain at 700
square feet. If the applicant were to add on to the existing duplex, for example,
to make it 3,000 square feet, the accessory apartment could be 1,000 square.
Board Member Franklin asked if the Board allowed the 1,000 square feet,
whether the primary home could then be remodeled to 3,000 square feet. She
clarified that she was asking whether the primary residence could gain more
square footage based on the size of the accessory apartment. Planner Hawley
replied that the accessory apartment square footage would not dictate the
primary house. However, it would be dictated by the building footprint maximum
for the lot, the setbacks, etc.
Board Member Franklin asked for the configuration of the current home in its
duplex nature. Mr. Kaplan stated that he lives in the top two floors. The bottom
floor is an apartment for ski area workers.
Board Member Wintzer thought Anita Baer made a good point in her. She did
not believe a variance has ever been granted in that neighborhood for increased
living space. Variances have been granted for garages. Ms. Wintzer believed
that David White, the project architect, had done the design work for David and
Patricia Constable and Dustin and Brady Christiansen. She recalled that the
Christiansen’s were only able to have a one-car garage and a parking space
outside. Ms. Wintzer stated that in looking at the floor plan, she thought Mr.
Kaplan could still have a one-car garage and a parking spot without having to
push the house back 5’ on to the back lot.
Planner Hawley stated that the parking requirements for an accessory apartment
is one legal parking space per bedroom. A maximum of two bedrooms is allowed
for the accessory apartment. Ms. Winter understood that the parking spaces
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could be pad parking and not necessarily garages. Planner Hawley agreed that
it only had to be legal parking spots.
David White remarked that the two-car garage designed fits into the hill, and it is
not visible. It is totally underground. There was a 3’ side yard setback and a 10’
front yard setback. Mr. White noted that Mr. Kaplan had suggested reducing the
rear yard setback. Board Member Wintzer wanted to know the benefit of
reducing the rear yard setback. She understood that the advantage was to
increase density. Mr. White replied that it was to increase the footprint; however,
the resulting footprint is allowed with a variance. He acknowledged that if they
maintained the 10’ rear yard setback, the square footage would be reduced.
Planner Astorga referred to the comment about reducing the parking and having
a one-pad driveway in front of the garage. He explained that Mr. Kaplan has an
extra front yard setback because the road bifurcates the two parcels. Therefore,
there is an additional restraint on the site of adding another 10’ setback from that
roadway. In order to have legal parking, the space must be 9’ x 18’. Planner
Astorga stated that even if Mr. Kaplan had a driveway in front of the garage, it
would not meet the minimum requirement to be classified as a legal parking spot.
Planner Astorga pointed out that it was not just the road, but also the added
setbacks that go on either side of the road that the applicant has to meet, which
pushes the house back towards the rear. Because of this unique condition on
the site, the Planning Department was recommending that the Board of
Adjustment grant the variance. Planner Astorga stated that Ms. Wintzer was
correct in saying that no one else was granted a variance, because the variance
is for a unique condition that only applies to a specific site in the neighborhood.
Board Member Wintzer clarified that she was not saying that people in the
neighborhood have never applied for a variance. She recalled that another
neighbor had a similar situation, and they applied for a variance and were
denied. She believed that variances are typically denied for that neighborhood
because of the substandard nature of the road.
Planner Astorga clarified that this was a unique condition because the property
owner has less than half a lot on the other side of McHenry. He remarked that in
some cases there were properties with a few square feet and those property
owners were asked to dedicate that portion of the road. In this case it is a
significant parcel. Planner Astorga noted that this application decreases the
density from 2 units to 1-1/2 units, including the accessory apartment.
Chair Gezelius believed that a 1,000 square foot accessory unit exceeds the
template of historical. In terms of parking, she could see four cars with two
bedrooms. Chair Gezelius stated that asking for a larger than standard unit on
such a sight constrained street with existing parking problems, is not that simple.
when talking about reducing the 5’ rear yard setback, no one knows what will
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happen to the land on the other side with 5’. They know what it is currently
zoned, but there are no guarantees that the zoning will not change. If it is
re-zoned, people walking by could be 5’ from the front door and that is not the
best living situation. Chair Gezelius stated that asking for the setback exception
and for the size exception was asking a lot for this street, even though it is a
unique situation. She suggested that a 700 square foot unit that might only have
two people with a two car garage would fit more with the parameters of what the
City has been trying to do in the HRL zone. She found it to be a dilemma.
Planner Astorga believed that Planner Hawley had done a good job writing the
alternatives in the application. He noted that there were three variances
requested variances and the Planning Department supported two of the three.
Planner Astorga explained that with any of the alternatives, the BOA could make
findings and ask the Planning Department to come back in support of one, two,
or all three of the requests; or deny all of them.
Planner Hawley noted that if an accessory apartment is built on a lot, neither the
accessory apartment nor the main dwelling can be utilized for nightly rentals. It
has to be longer than 30. Planner Hawley stated that if the 5’ reduction is
granted in the rear they would still have to comply with all other setback
requirements. For example, a hot tub requires a 3’ setback from the rear
property line. A hot tub would not fit unless it is only 2 feet. She pointed out that
very few things would fit in the 5’ setback.
Michael Kaplan stated that this has been a nine-year ordeal. The process has
been up and down and he thanked the Planning Department for their efforts,
even though there have been disagreements on many of the issues. Mr. Kaplan
respectfully requested that Board Member Wintzer recuse herself from voting
because she lives on McHenry and it is a conflict of interest. He recognized that
it was up to Ms. Wintzer to decide whether or not to recuse.
Mr. Kaplan stated that his original request was to create two lots of record that
could be built on. If he had done that a number of issues would have been
resolved. He plans to live up there full-time. In terms of compromises, he was
willing to give up the property downstairs that not only pays part of his mortgage,
but also provides employee housing which is needed in the community. Mr.
Kaplan stated that he agreed to comply with the Building Department
requirements and take out the oven and the plugs for an oven in order to remove
the kitchen on the bottom floor. He also agreed to surrender the road to the City
for the continuation of public use, even though he thought it was unfair because
he pays the taxes on that land. Regarding the extra space, Mr. Kaplan noted
that the he had agreed to and the Staff supported 1,000 square feet, but he was
asking for 1,166 square feet. He pointed out that the extra was only 166 square
feet, which would make the house more livable than a 1,000 square feet.
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In response to the parking concerns, Mr. Kaplan stated that he lives alone.
There is a two-car garage underneath and he would only be using one of those
spots.
To address the rear yard setback issue, Mr. Kaplan passed around photos he
had taken that afternoon. He reviewed a map showing the open space property
line and the Junior Mining Claim. He noted that two of the neighboring houses
cross over that Junior Mining Claim. He indicated where his house would sit and
the 5’ setback. His neighbors have exceeded the setback by five or more feet,
but he was only going up to 5’.
Board Member Wintzer was certain that a certified survey has to be done before
a house can be built. She asked if that was done. Planner Hawley showed the
survey. Planner Astorga pointed out that the survey was only for 277 McHenry.
It did not show the neighboring properties. Ms. Wintzer stated that when she
built a recent home, the surveyor had to come back and certify it and the
inspector had to verify it. She questioned how the other homes could extend
over the property line, particularly since one of those houses were recently built.
Board Member Wintzer clarified that Mr. Kaplan was talking about the
Christiansen house.
David White stated that he was the architect on the Christiansen house. At first,
the original historic house extended over the property line of the mining claim.
Ms. Wintzer could understand that because historically surveys were not done.
Mr. White remarked that when the old house was taken down and remodeled,
they moved it north and west so it would adhere to the proper setbacks. He
explained that the existing house was in such poor condition that they were
allowed to take it down. Mr. White stated that for whatever reason, the original
house sat over the rear property. When they were allowed to take down the
house and rebuild it, they were allowed to move it and add an addition, as long
as it adhered to the rear yard and side yard setbacks. That is why the
Christiansen house is legal now.
Mr. Kaplan stated that his goal is to live there quietly in a small amount of space.
He was only asking for 1,166 livable square feet.
Chair Gezelius understood that Mr. Kaplan was planning a dwelling unit to live in
himself as an accessory unit, and to rent the main house. Mr. Kaplan replied that
she was correct.
Chair Gezelius opened the public hearing.
There were no comments.
Chair Gezelius closed the public hearing.
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Chair Gezelius noted that the Board must find that the requests complies with all
of the five criteria outlined in the Staff report on each of the three variance
requests.
Chair Gezelius called for Board comments on the variance request to reduce the
setback in the rear from 10’ to 5’.
Board Member Fuegi referred to a letter from Heinrich Deters that was provided
in the Staff report. Planner Hawley explained that Mr. Deters was describing that
on the recreation open space there are standards with the Wildland Fire
Mitigation. For example, if a structure is up against the ROS zone and right on
the property line, a specific setback from the structure must be maintained and
specific wildland fire mitigation must be done, such as cutting down trees. Mr.
Heinrich was saying that trees would be lost and money would be spent. The
closer the structure is to the property line, the more they have to mitigate. Board
Member Fuegi understood that the houses on either side were also over the
boundary, and he believed that they would have to mitigate for those structures
in a similar fashion.
Board Member Franklin referred to a drawing on page 58 of the Staff report. She
clarified that the front setback said 10’. Mr. Kaplan answered yes. Ms. Franklin
asked if the drawing on page 58 was showing a staggered garage door. Mr.
Kaplan answered yes. Ms. Franklin understood that double garage doors were
not allowed in the Code, and she asked if side by side garage doors were
prohibited as well. David White replied that garage doors are allowed side by
side, but aesthetically he tried break it up rather than having one flat wall. Mr.
White stated that the break could be reduced if they preferred, but it was
currently designed at 5’.
There was no further discussion on the setback variance.
Chair Gezelius called for discussion on the variance for the accessory apartment
size. She asked if there was consensus that it was acceptable to have an
accessory unit under the limits of the Code. Planner Astorga stated that an
accessory apartment is subject to a conditional use permit, which the BOA does
not review. He explained that the variance the applicant was seeking would be
to allow more than one-third of the size of the primary dwelling. Whether or not
he could actually have the accessory apartment would be up to the Planning
Commission. Planner Astorga explained that the role of the BOA on this matter
is to determine whether or not to deviate from the Code and grant the variance
request to exceed the one-third rule.
Board Member Fuegi questioned why the BOA would be considering a variance
without knowing if the accessory structure would be approved by the Planning
Commission.
Assistant City Attorney McLean understood the concern.
However, the applicant needed to come in for the variance first, because if he
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wants an accessory apartment that is larger than 700 square feet, he would not
want to go through the Planning Commission process and then find out
afterwards that the BOA would not grant the variance. Ms. McLean stated the
standards are higher for a variance, and it is normally harder to obtain a variance
than a conditional use permit. Planner Astorga noted that the Planning
Commission is not allowed to look at unique conditions.
Chair Gezelius called for comments on the appropriate size for a variance for the
accessory apartment on this specific hardship application. She noted that the
Staff recommendation was to find for a 1,000 square foot size. The applicant
was asking for 1164 square feet.
Board Member Fuegi asked Mr. Kaplan how many bedrooms and bathrooms
would be in the accessory unit. Mr. Kaplan replied that it would be two bedrooms
and two bathrooms.
Director Erickson clarified that Variance Request #2 was only for the application
of the 1,000 square feet. Variance Request #3 requests the additional 164
square feet. The question for Variance #2 is whether there are special conditions
on this site that create a hardship that would not allow fair application of the
square footage, which is one-third of the square footage of the primary dwelling.
Variance #3 addresses the ability to allow larger than the 1,000 square foot
restriction because of the special circumstances on the site.
Planner Hawley clarified that the Staff was recommending approval for the 1,000
square feet. Planner Astorga gave a brief presentation to explain the reason for
their recommendation.
Board Member Wintzer asked if the Staff looks at the purpose statement in
making their decisions. She wanted to know if they considered the road
conditions, the dead end, and the tight constraints of the neighborhood. Ms.
Wintzer asked if those factors were taking into consideration, or whether the Staff
only looks at the rules. Planner Astorga explained the Staff is required to look at
State and Local variance criteria regarding unique conditions. They also look at
other factors and the regulations and the purpose of such regulations, but the
findings, whether for granting the variance or denying the variance, must be tied
to Criteria 1 through 5 and nothing else. Planner Astorga stated that the Staff
was not able to find that connection for the third variance request to exceed
1,000 square feet. Even without the road, Mr. Kaplan would still be limited to
1,000 square feet.
In response to Mr. Kaplan’s comment about recusal, Board Member Wintzer
stated that she genuinely believed she could be impartial; otherwise she would
have recused herself. She believed she had valuable history and understanding
of the road. Ms. Wintzer remarked that she has a one bedroom, one bath, 600
square foot house in Hurricane. She knows there are constraints and she has
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had to be creative, but it is possible to enjoy the house. Based on her knowledge
of the traffic and the road, and the health and safety hazards of the road, she
was finding it difficult to grant Variance #2.
Chair Gezelius asked Ms. Wintzer about Variance #1. Board Member Wintzer
stated that it was a matter of fairness. She thinks about everyone who has had
to comply with their rear yard setback, and those who had to setback more
because of the road situation. She did not believe that factored into her
impartiality, but she has seen many people denied for increased square footage.
Mr. Kaplan commented on the concerns raised about snowplows and parking.
He pointed out that the two cars that currently park along McHenry Avenue would
be parked in a garage, which would help alleviate parking and plow issues. Ms.
Wintzer assumed that the garage was for the new cars coming to the dwelling;
not the two existing cars. Mr. Kaplan remarked that it would only be two cars
because the number of people would not change. Instead of parking along
McHenry Avenue, they would be parked underground underneath the house,
which will improve the parking situation. Ms. Wintzer wanted to know where the
renters would park. Mr. Kaplan replied that they would park where he currently
parks on the other side of the street.
Director Erickson referred the Board to Variance #1, and read Criteria 1 which
stated that literal enforcement of the 10’ setback would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the LMC. He asked if
the Board found that to be a true statement.
Chair Gezelius believed it was a unique situation that created a hardship.
Director Erickson replied that her comment related to Criteria 2, which was
special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zone.
Director Erickson believed those were the two crux issues on the question of
setback. In both cases the Staff believed there was an unreasonable hardship
and that there were special circumstances attached to the property. If the Board
was comfortable with the Staff recommendation, they could move to the next
variance.
Board Member Franklin stated that for Criteria 1, she found that it does not
comply because she did not see it as an unreasonable hardship. Ms. Franklin
felt it complied with all the other categories; however, they were asked to find
compliance with all five criteria.
Board Member Wintzer stated that the three criteria she was concerned about
was a) reducing the density for substandard street areas; b) provide an area of
lower density residential use within this zone of Old Town. She could go either
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way on c). Ms. Wintzer clarified that she was talking about where the variances
do not meet the criteria.
Ms. Franklin clarified that her statement only related to Variance #1. She was
not referring to all three variances. Chair Gezelius noted that they were only
talking about Variance #1 at this time. Ms. Wintzer explained that she did not
believe that a smaller setback would reduce the density. Director Erickson
pointed out that density was a function of the LMC, and related to Criteria 1.
Board Member Fuegi thought the first one was questionable. He agreed with the
Staff recommendation on the other two.
Chair Gezelius clarified that three Board members were not comfortable with
Variance #1.
Chair Gezelius called for comments on Variance #2, which was the accessory
apartment size regarding one-third and up to 1,000 square feet.
Board Member Franklin agreed that there was compliance with all five criteria on
Variance #2. Board Members Wintzer and Fuegi concurred.
Chair Gezelius called for comments on Variance #3, the accessory apartment
size, and the request to exceed the maximum 1,000 square feet to 1164 square
feet. The Staff that this variance did not comply with the five criteria.
Board Member Franklin concurred with the Staff that Variance #3 did not comply
with all five criteria. Board Members Wintzer and Fuegi concurred.
Chair Gezelius stated that there was consensus regarding Variance #2 and #3;
but there was not consensus on Variance #1 regarding the reduced rear setback.
Chair Gezelius asked if the Board should continue Variance #1 or call for a
motion.
Assistant City Attorney stated that under the Board of Adjustment rules, three
members must vote to pass a motion; otherwise it does not go forward. Director
Erickson asked if there were three Board members willing to vote one way or
another on Variance #1.
Planner Astorga understood from their comments that the BOA found consensus
regarding denying Variance #1, approving Variance #2, and denying Variance
#3. He understood that Ms. Gezelius was suggesting a continuance because
there were not written findings for the denial of Variance #1. Assistant City
Attorney recommended that if there was consensus to Variance #1, they could
take a break and allow the Staff to amend the facts for denial of the setback, or
the Board could amend the facts with help from Staff.

Board of Adjustment Packeet May 16, 2017

Page 14

Board Member Franklin asked if they could reopen the discussion on Variance
#1. She recalled other projects changing the setbacks where the Board worked
was able to come to an agreement on a different setback where they felt it did
comply. Chair Gezelius pointed out that the setback is 10 feet without a
variance, and the request is for a 5’ foot reduction. She did not understand Ms.
Franklin’s suggestion. Board Member Franklin stated that in the past the Board
has granted a setback exception of a different number, for example, 7’ instead of
the requested 5’. Assistant City Attorney McLean stated that if three Board
members agree that another number is more appropriate than 5’ for a reduced
setback, they could change the variance. Chair Gezelius pointed out that
changing the variance would require a redesign on the part of the applicant, but
that would be on the applicant and not the BOA. Board Member Wintzer
believed that in the case Ms. Franklin was recalling, the applicant had proposed
the possibility of a different setback from what was originally requested. She did
not think the Board had made that suggestion.
Mr. Gezelius asked if the applicant would consider another number besides the
5’ rear yard setback reduction, and if so, whether he would prefer that the Board
continue Variance #1 to give them additional time to rework the plan.
David White stated that at the present time, the garage itself is set back from the
10’ front yard setback. If they brought it forward, they could work with a 7’ rear
yard setback. Mr. White explained that his original intent was to avoid two-story
high flat walls. He acknowledged that some redesign would be required in order
to make a 7’ setback work.
Director Erickson referred to the Staff’s determination on page 41 of the Staff
report. He noted that currently the Staff finds that literal enforcement of the
required 10’ rear yard setback is a hardship, and not necessary to carry out the
general purposes of the LMC. The thinking behind that is that the 5’ rear yard
setback would not negatively affect the trails and open space abutting the
property line. Director Erickson pointed out that the Open Space and Trails
Manager had a different opinion, and believes that the 5’ setback would
negatively affect open space and trails. Director Erickson stated that the Board
could make the finding that if putting the building too close to the wildland
interface requires additional work to cut more trees, then it would have a negative
effect. He remarked that the next question would be whether the 5’ rear yard
setback only helpful on this lot, or does it apply throughout the rest of the
neighborhood. Director Erickson believed that in this particular case, it was
argued that the 10’ rear yard has been applied consistently through the
neighborhood; and not the 5’ variance that was being requested in this case.
Chair Gezelius clarified that at this time there is no other lot exactly like the
subject lot. Director Erickson agreed, which is the balance point. He believed
the Staff made the case that there are a number of misshapen and odd lots, and
road right-of-ways, and other things in the neighborhood. Director Erickson
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remarked that the discussion point is whether the 5’ setback is unique specifically
to this lot; or was it a matter of the applicant trying to do the right thing by
complying with the Historic District Guidelines with respect to garage doors.
Planner Astorga noted that Planner Hawley had highlighted the Findings of Fact
regarding the 5’ setback. He thought they could pinpoint the Finding that
addresses Criteria 1, the criteria the Board had issues with, which specifically
says that literal enforcement of the LMC would cause the hardship. That Finding
could be changed per the discussion this evening, and the Board could make a
motion consistent with their discussion, unless they were leaning towards
proposing another reduced setback. Planner Astorga did not believe the other
highlighted Findings applied to the literal enforcement of the Code.
Assistant City Attorney McLean asked if the Board was suggesting that Variance
#1 be denied completely, or that it be reduced to a certain number of feet. Board
Member Franklin clarified that she raised the idea of a reduced number because
she thought it was an option. If it was not an option, she would withdraw her
suggestion. Ms. McLean stated that Ms. Franklin could make that motion and
see if it was supported by the other Board members. Ms. Franklin remarked that
with the compliance of less than 1,166 square feet, once they move closer to
under 1,000 square feet, the math will work towards bringing it away from the 5’
setback and closer to having a smaller structure. Ms. Franklin referred to Mr.
White’s comment about getting closer to complying with Variance #1 by the
compliance of Variance #2. She thought it might be worth continuing to see if
there is compliance with the 10’ setback with the new square footage as
approved.
David White clarified that Board Member Franklin was referring to the maximum
of 1,000 square feet. Planner Astorga understood that Ms. Franklin was saying
that, but the Board was saying that a 5’ variance was excessive, and they would
like to give the architect the opportunity to come up with a number between 5’
and 10’ that would most likely be consistent with the 1,000 square foot restriction.
Chair Gezelius stated that she was sympathetic to Mr. White’s point that there is
a concerted effort in the Historic District to avoid the “garage barrage”. Having
some variation on the front façade would affect more people than a few feet of
variance in the back of this property that few people see. She believed it was
worth some trade-off for a reduction in the setback to get a more attractive entry
in the front.
Board Member Fuegi noted that the applicant would be losing approximately
15% of the 1166 square feet requested. He asked Mr. White if that 15% would
be enough to stay within the setbacks. Mr. White replied that it would be close,
but he could work with it. Mr. White believed they could maintain the two-car
garage; however, currently the mechanical, storage, and circulation is contained
within the volume of the garage rather than outside. Mr. Fuegi believed that if
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they were talking about 2’ of setback, it was more liking splitting hairs and he was
unsure if that was necessary. He thought that reducing their square footage by
15% or 166 square feet would take care of the 5’ setback.
Board Member Franklin understood that at 30 feet wide, she believed that a
couple of feet would eliminate having to request Variance #1.
Planner Hawley pulled up the floor plan. Planner Astorga wanted to avoid Mr.
Kaplan having to come back with another variance request for not meeting the
interior spaces for parking. He noted that 9’ x 18’ was only the exterior. The
interior was 11’ x 20’. Planner Astorga reviewed the plans and indicated 5’ off
the back. He did not see the measurements on the garages, but he assumed it
was 20’ long. Mr. White stated that the garage was dimensional crosswise. He
indicated the depth of the garage. Planner Astorga pointed out that if Mr. White
kept the same shape and pushed it forward it would still meet the 10’ setback,
but it would only give two or three feet to work with on the corner. Planner
Astorga was concerned that if it was 20’, Mr. Kaplan would have to come back to
the Board of Adjustment for a variance to build the garage he needs.
Chair Gezelius believed it was inappropriate to ask Mr. White to redraw his plans
while the Board gives input. She thought it was more appropriate to continue this
item and give the applicant and his architect the opportunity to look at a redesign
with a lesser rear yard setback variance; and understanding that 1,000 square
feet was the maximum the Board would approve for the accessory unit.
Mr. White pointed out that the dash line was the limits of the house above; and
those lines hit the setback. He stated that conceivably he could move the garage
slightly. However, to increase the rear yard setback, the actual house would
have to become smaller. Mr. White noted that currently the house was 1164
square feet, and he understood that they would be limited to 1,000 square feet.
Planner Astorga reviewed the elevation and pointed out that the garage was
21’8”. Therefore, the garage could be decreased in size and pushed forward.
Planner Astorga remarked that Mr. White was indicating that he would have a
difficult time meeting the Design Guidelines in terms of the required articulation
and variation. That was the reason why he designed the overhang on top of the
garage. Planner Astorga thought it was appropriate to continue this to another
meeting, at which time Mr. White could provide sketches of what might work
within the specific constraints of the site.
Planner Astorga understood that the Board was not comfortable with the 5’
setback as recommended by the Staff.
Assistant City Attorney McLean remarked that since there was Board consensus
on two of the three variance requests, she suggested that they vote on those two
based on the findings in the Staff report.
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MOTION: Board Member Franklin moved to CONTINUE requested Variance #1
with the direction to the applicant and the Staff to rework the setback under the
basic 1,000 square foot limit. Board Member Fuegi seconded the motion.
Planner Astorga requested that the Board continue to a date certain so the Staff
would not have to re-notice the item. After some discussion, the decision was
made to continue to the April 18th meeting.
Board Member Franklin amended her motion to Continue Variance #1 to April 18,
2017. Board Member Fuegi accepted the amendment to the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed unanimously.
MOTION: Board Member Franklin moved to APPROVE Variance #2 in
accordance with the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order and Conditions
of Approval found in the Staff report relating to Variance #2. Board Member
Wintzer seconded the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed unanimously.
MOTION: Board Member Franklin moved to DENY Variance #3 subject to the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and the Order found in the Staff report
relating to Variance #3. Board Member Fuegi seconded the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed unanimously.
Planner Astorga wanted to make sure that the applicant understood that the
reason for continuing Variance #1 was to avoid the situation of having the Board
grant a variance that would create another variance request. He appreciated the
applicant’s patience and the Board’s creativity in order to move this forward. It is
important to get it right, and he believed this was the appropriate course of
action.
Ms. Franklin stated that when she mentioned the garages she did not want the
creativity in their discussion to be construed as any type of direction. It was
merely an issue she raised in terms of how to make it work for the applicant and
for the community.
Findings of Fact – 277 McHenry Avenue
1. The property is located at 277 McHenry Avenue in the Historic ResidentialLow Density (HRL) District.
2. The property consists of all of Lot 12 and half of Lot 11 of Block 60 of the Park
City Survey.
3. Adjacent land uses are residential single family homes.
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4. The applicant is requesting a variance to the allowable Floor Area of an
Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 - SIZE) that is based on not
more than 1/3 the floor area of the main dwelling. Allowable floor area, based on
the 2,100 sf main dwelling is 700 sf and applicant requests 1,166.45 sf.
5. The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum floor area of an
Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – SIZE) of no more than 1,000
sf. The applicant requests a maximum floor area for the Accessory Apartment of
1,166.45 sf.
6. The subject site contains a total of 4,381 square feet minus the road.
7. The western portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 2,557 sq. ft.
8. The eastern portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 1,824 sq. ft.
9. The road equates to 452 sq. ft.
10. The existing duplex is 2,100 sq. ft. with a footprint of 700 sq. ft. Maximum
footprint allowed on the lot is 1,712.2 sf., based on the total lot area (minus the
road). No variance to the maximum footprint is requested.
11. The minimum lot size in the HRL is 3,750 sf.
12. The accessory apartment design proposes 823.2 sf. footprint.
13. The design includes construction of an accessory apartment with a two-car
garage at the basement-level with living space and decks above it.
14. In the HRL zone, an accessory apartment is a Conditional Use.
15. The Duplex was built in 1973 over two property lines. No building permits
could be located.
16. Side yard setbacks for the lot are 3 feet minimum and 6 feet combined. The
proposal meets the side yard setback requirements.
17. Parking requirements for a Single Family home is 2 spaces per dwelling unit.
18. Parking requirements for a Duplex dwelling is 2 spaces per dwelling unit.
19. Parking requirements for an accessory apartment are 1 space per bedroom.
20. The accessory apartment is proposing 2 bedrooms and 2 parking spots.
21. A permit for an Accessory Apartment may not be granted if more than three
(3) of the homes within three hundred feet (300') of the Applicant's Property
boundary contain other established Accessory Apartments. There may be no
more than four (4) Accessory Apartments within a three hundred foot (300')
radius.
22. According to City Records there are no other Accessory Apartments
permitted by the City within 300’ of the property.
23. The depth of the east portion of the lot ranges from 42 feet to 55 feet.
24. The intent of the code for accessory apartments is to create a structure that is
for the benefit of the principle use which is incidental to the principal dwelling.
25. Currently 2 legal, paved parking spaces exist for 277 McHenry. If the
accessory apartment is approved with the 2 car garage (as proposed) and the
duplex becomes a single family dwelling, each unit will have the appropriate
amount of parking spaces for the uses.
26. The alleged hardship consists of an existing road, McHenry, which bifurcates
the subject site.
27. The location of the McHenry Road, splitting the subject site in two, does not
allow any construction in that same location.
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28. The alleged hardship is not self-imposed or economic as the site has had a
“road running through it”.
29. It is likely that other lots in the neighborhood exist that have a road creating
odd shaped lots or oddities but not completely dividing the lot into two portions
separated by the existing road.
30. Essential enjoyment of the property is affected by the location of McHenry
Avenue.
31. The Accessory Apartment is clearly incidental to the primary dwelling and
Staff does not find that it is the intent of the LMC to require owners to first
increase the size of the main dwelling or to penalize owners of smaller primary
dwelling sizes.
32. Literal enforcement of the maximum Accessory size of 1,000 sf. is required to
carry out the purposes of the LMC, to protect residential neighborhoods, and to
maintain Accessory Apartments as an accessory use on the lot. This regulation
is not proportionally tied to the house size.
33. There is no relationship between the hardship of the site, the bifurcating road,
and the regulation city wide consisting of 1,000 sf.
34. Increasing the size of the Accessory Apartment to a size greater than 1,000
square feet is not essential to the enjoyment of this Property right.
35. The proposed variance for additional square footage above 1,000 square feet
will substantially affect the General Plan or the public interest. The spirit of the
Land Management Code is not observed and substantial justice is not
accomplished
36. On March 2, 2017, the property was posted and notice of the variance
request was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the property in
accordance with requirements of the Land Management Code.
37. Legal notice was published in the Park Record on March 4, 2017, according
to requirements of the Code.
38. No public input was received at the time of writing this report.
39. If the variance is not approved the property would remain as is and no
construction of the proposed accessory apartment could take place. Should the
BOA not grant a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet
and allow the additional square footage per the applicants request, the applicant
will not be permitted to construct an accessory apartment as proposed and would
need to reduce the overall square footage. The existing duplex will remain under
parked for the amount of units that exist. A lot line will remain running through the
two old town properties and no exterior work would be approved that increased
any non-conformities.
40. All other LMC related site and lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height,
footprint, parking, design, uses, etc. will be met.
Conclusion of Law (Variance 2)
1. Literal enforcement of the HR-L District requirements for this property causes
an unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose
of the zoning ordinance.
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2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
6. It can be shown that all of the conditions justifying a variance, pursuant to LMC
§ 15-10-9, have been met.
Conclusion of Law (Variance 3)
1. Literal enforcement of the HR-L District requirements for this property does not
cause an unreasonable hardship and is necessary to carry out the general
purpose of the zoning ordinance.
2. There are no special circumstances attached to the property that do not
generally apply to other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is not essential to the enjoyment of substantial property
right possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is not consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is not observed by this application.
Order
1. A variance to LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – to the required 1/3 size requirement
of the existing dwelling unit to allow 1,000 square feet of maximum floor area, is
hereby granted.
2. A variance to LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – to the required maximum floor area
of an Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – SIZE) of no more than
1,000 sf, is hereby denied.
Conditions of Approval – 277 McHenry Avenue
1. Recordation of the plat amendment is required prior to issuance of a building
permit for the new construction.
2. Approval of an HDDR and a SS CUP are required prior to issuance of a
building permit for the new construction.
3. Approval of a CUP for an Accessory apartment is required prior to issuance of
a building permit for the new construction.
4. Prior to certificate of occupancy issuance for the Accessory Apartment, the
existing duplex shall be converted to a single family residence.

Chair Gezelius adjourned the meeting at 6:42 p.m.
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Approved by
Ruth Gezelius, Chair
Board of Adjustment
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Board of Adjustment
Staff Report
Application #:
Subject:
Author:
Date:
Type of Item:

PL-16-03358
277 McHenry Avenue
Makena Hawley, City Planner
March 16, 2017
Variance

Summary Recommendations
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review, conduct a public hearing, and grant the
requested variance to Land Management Code Section 15-2.1-3 (E) Rear Yard Setbacks,
based on the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and conditions of approval as outlined in this
report.
Description
Applicant:
Zoning:
Adjacent Land Uses:
Reason for Review:

Michael Kaplan, represented by David White, Architect
Historic Residential - Low Density (HRL) District
Residential single family homes
Variances require Board of Adjustment approval

Proposal
The applicant is proposing to construct an Accessory Apartment with a two-car garage that will
be situated on the opposite side of McHenry Avenue from the existing structure on the same lot.
Due to McHenry Avenue bisecting the lot, the lot area for an Accessory Apartment is reduced.
The applicant is requesting the following:
A variance to reduce the rear yard setback requirement (LMC Section 15-2.1-3 (E) –
Rear Yard Setback in the HRL District) from the required 10’ to 5’ for construction of an
accessory apartment/detached garage on the eastern portion of the Lot.
Purpose
The purpose of the Historic Residential Low-Density (HRL) District is to:
A. reduce density that is accessible only by substandard Streets so these Streets are not
impacted beyond their reasonable carrying capacity,
B. provide an Area of lower density Residential Use within the old portion of Park City,
C. preserve the character of Historic residential Development in Park City,
D. encourage the preservation of Historic Structures,
E. encourage construction of Historically Compatible Structures that contribute to the
character and scale of the Historic District, and maintain existing residential
neighborhoods.
F. establish Development review criteria for new Development on Steep Slopes which
mitigate impacts to mass and scale and the environment, and
G. define Development parameters that are consistent with the General Plan policies for the
Historic core.
.
Background
On November 2, 2016, the Planning Department received an application for three variances as
described below. The application was deemed complete on December 28, 2016.
The property is located at 277 McHenry Avenue. At this location, McHenry Avenue is a slightly
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steep street bisecting properties and creating odd shaped lots all the way up the hill. 277
McHenry is made up of Lot 12 and North ½ of Lot 11, within Block 60 of the Park City Survey.
An existing non-historic and non-conforming duplex home is built over the common lot lines.
Paved McHenry Avenue bisects these lots creating a western portion and an eastern portion of
the same lot.
Existing on the lot lays a duplex built over lot lines. The use of the duplex was built when it was
legal within the code therefore has been a legal non-conforming use. The applicant’s original
request was to keep both the duplex and build an accessory apartment however the Planning
Department could not give a positive recommendation on this request. Due to the increase in
units that an accessory apartment would create and the current illegal duplex use in the zone,
the Planning Department agreed to only support the addition of an accessory apartment if the
duplex use was given up and the existing structure becomes a single family dwelling. If the
duplex use is negated with the approval of an accessory apartment then the amount of units on
the lot will stay the same.
The existing property contains a total of 5,285 square feet (this includes the road as it has not
been formally dedicated yet but will be with the approval of a plat amendment)
The western portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 2,557 sq. ft.
The eastern portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 1,824 sq. ft.
The road equates to 452 sq. ft.
The existing duplex is 2,100 sq. ft. in floor area, with an existing footprint of 700 sq. ft.

1,824 sq. ft.

5,285

In order for further development to occur on this lot, in addition to the variance approval, the
applicant would need to submit and gain approval of 4 different applications: a plat amendment
to combine the entire ownership and remove interior lot lines and formally dedicate ROW for
McHenry Avenue, a historic district design review (HDDR) for construction within the historic
district, a conditional use permit (CUP) for an accessory apartment, and a steep slope
conditional use permit (CUP) for construction over steep slopes. The Planning Commission will
review the plat amendment, steep slope CUP and the CUP for the accessory apartment. The
Planning Staff will review the HDDR.
On March 21, 2017, the BOA held a public hearing and reviewed three (3) variances including
the following:
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1) A variance to reduce the rear yard setback requirement (LMC Section 15-2.1-3 (E) –
Rear Yard Setback in the HRL District) from the required 10’ to 5’ for construction of a
detached garage and accessory apartment on the eastern portion of the Lot. The Board
voted unanimously to continue this Variance request to a future date. This is the subject
variance discussed in this report.
a. The variance for a 1,000 square foot limit was granted with a unanimous vote.
Due to the change in square footage from the accessory apartments original
proposal, staff and the board found that a continuance would allow the applicant
to rework the setback under the basic 1,000 square foot limit. Things to keep in
mind for the architect were the interior garage dimension requirements and
design guideline regulations for articulation and variation.
2) A variance to the allowable Floor Area of an Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7
(A) 1 - SIZE) that is based on not more than 1/3 the floor area of the main dwelling.
Allowable floor area, based on the 2,100 sf main dwelling is 700 sf and applicant
requests 1,166.45 sf. The Board voted unanimously to grant this Variance to allow the
accessory apartment to include no more than 1,000 square feet.
3) A variance to the maximum floor area of an Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7
(A) 1 – SIZE) of no more than 1,000 sf. The applicant requests a maximum floor area for
the Accessory Apartment of 1,166.45 sf. The Board voted unanimously to deny this
Variance. The denial of this Variance request would not allow the applicant to build the
Accessory apartment above the maximum square footage of 1,000 square feet (Please
see Exhibit I for March 21, 2017 BOA minutes).

Plat Amendment –
277 McHenry is made up of Lot 12 and North ½ of Lot 11 within Block 60 of the Park City
Survey with the existing house built over the lot lines. A plat amendment is required prior to any
development since the owner may not build over lot lines. As part of the platting, the road,
McHenry Avenue, will be formally dedicated to the City. State code dedicates streets and roads
to the use of the public when it has been continuously used as a public thoroughfare for a period
of ten (10) years. McHenry has continuously been used as a public thoroughfare for much
longer that the required ten (10) years. The area of road does not get counted for yard or area
requirements pursuant to LMC § 15-7.3-4(I)(2) (“Land reserved for any road purposes

may not be counted in satisfying yard or Area requirements contained in the Land
Management Code”) Because Utah Code § 72-5-104 dictates that statutorily the road is
dedicated after ten (10) years, the requirement to dedicate the road as part of the Plat
Amendment formalizes that dedication. Based on the lot size, excluding the road, of
4,381 square feet, the applicant would be entitled to a max building footprint of 1,712.2
square feet.
SS CUP –
A Steep Slope CUP is required if any new development at 277 McHenry Ave. is proposed on a
slope of 30% or greater.
HDDR –
An HDDR will be required if any new development or renovation at 277 McHenry Ave is
proposed.
The applicant requests the variances to allow an accessory apartment to be built on the
north/east half of the Lots where no development currently exists. The design includes
construction of an accessory apartment with a two-car garage at the basement-level with living
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space and decks above it. No changes are proposed to the existing dwelling.
CUP for Accessory Apartment –
In the HRL zone, an accessory apartment is a Conditional Use. The LMC indicates that:
“Accessory Apartments may be no more than one third (1/3) of the dwelling size, shall be limited
to a maximum floor Area of 1,000 square feet and shall be no less than 400 square feet with no
more than two (2) Bedrooms.”
In addition, one parking space per bedroom must be provided, nightly rentals are not allowed in
the Main house or the Accessory Apartment, and in addition to other requirements, either the
main Dwelling Unit or the Accessory Apartment shall be occupied by the Owner of the Structure
and the Accessory Apartment shall not be sold separately. (Please refer to parking analysis
below).

Analysis
The property is located within the HR-L District and consists of all of Lot 12, and one half of Lot
11, of Block 60 within the Park City Survey. The site is currently occupied by a non-historic nonconforming duplex due to the lack of required number of parking spots (4 required, 2 provided).
The current footprint on the lot is 700 square feet and based on the size of the lot, the applicant
is permitted to construct a maximum footprint of 1,712 square feet. The Duplex was built in 1973
over two property lines.
Front and rear yard setbacks are determined in the HRL zone by the lot depth. The longer the
depth of the lot the greater the setbacks, as shown in Table 15-2.1a:
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The overall depth of the property, including the road at 277 McHenry Ave ranges from 120 feet
to 137 feet. However, the lot at 227 McHenry Avenue is unique due to existing McHenry Avenue
bisecting the lot into two sections, referred to as the east and west portions throughout this
reports. The depth of the east portion (location of the proposed accessory apartment) of the lot
ranges from 42 feet to 55 feet. Due to the unique constraints of the site and the public road that
has been dedicated by use, the Planning Dept. has determined that setbacks from the 4 corners
of the lot is inapplicable. The site technically calls for 2 front yard setbacks, 2 rear yard setbacks
and 4 sides. Consequently, the Planning Dept. reviewed the lot in two separate portions which
are both under 75’ in depth which puts the setbacks at 10 feet each with a total of 20 feet.
Furthermore, the LMC indicates that setbacks are the required minimum distance between a
building pad and the property line, platted street, or existing curb/edge of a street, whichever is
closer.
The applicant is requesting via the submitted Variance request that the rear yard setback be
reduced from 10 feet to 5 feet for the east portion of 277 McHenry Ave. The Planning
Department finds that with McHenry bisecting the lot, this creates a unique and unreasonable
hardship for the applicant that can be supported by the criteria for Variances as described
below. The rear yard property line backs up to a City owned parcel zoned Estate, used for trails
and open space. Trails and Open Space Manager provided the submitted comments provided
in Exhibit F.
Summary
The Planning Department reviewed the constraints of the lot and the existing structure and finds
support of the rear yard setback to allow a five (5) foot reduction.
Due to the legal non-conforming duplex use in the existing structure, if the accessory apartment
is approved, staff recommends that the approval would be limited to conditioning the owner to
return the existing duplex to a single-family dwelling, therefore keeping the density of the lot
neutral to what is existing. Staff would not be able to support an accessory apartment to a site
with an existing duplex as the density would increase past an already 2 unit lot and the parking
needs would still not be met. Staff only supports the accessory apartment if the applicant is
willing to forego their duplex by submitting appropriate permits, and completing the work to
accommodate a single-family dwelling instead. Should this be the case, staff recommends
placing a deed restriction on the property that indicates that the City approved use would be
limited to a single-family dwelling.
Approving the accessory apartment to be built addresses the parking situation that the existing
duplex created. A duplex requires 2 parking spaces per unit. Currently 2 legal, paved parking
spaces exist for 277 McHenry. If the accessory apartment is approved with the 2 car garage (as
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proposed) and the duplex becomes a single-family dwelling, then required parking for both uses
will be met.
LMC Review Criteria for a Variance
In order to grant the requested variance to the aforementioned code sections, the Board of
Adjustment must find that all five (5) criteria located in LMC § 15-10-9 are met. The applicant
bears the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have been met (see
Exhibit D).
Variance– Setback:
Applicant requests that the rear property line is reduced from 10 feet to 5 feet. The variance
regulation from the LMC is underlined below:
Criteria 1. Literal enforcement of the LMC would cause an unreasonable hardship for the
Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the LMC. In determining
whether or not enforcement of the zoning ordinance would cause unreasonable hardship under
Subsection 15-10-9(C)(1), the BOA may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged
hardship is located on or associated with the Property for which the variance is sought and
comes from circumstances peculiar to the Property, not from conditions that are general to the
neighborhood. In determining whether or not the enforcement of the LMC would cause
unreasonable hardship the BOA may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is selfimposed or economic. Complies.
In determining whether or not enforcement of the zoning ordinance would cause unreasonable
hardship under Subsection 15-10-9(C)(1), the Board of Adjustment may not find an
unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated with the Property
for which the variance is sought and comes from circumstances peculiar to the Property, not
from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.
In determining whether or not enforcement of the Land Management Code would cause
unreasonable hardship under Subsection 15-10-9(C)(1), the Board of Adjustment may not find
an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.
Staff finds that literal enforcement of the required 10 foot rear yard setback is a hardship
and is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the Land Management Code,
as the proposed accessory apartment will be setback 5 feet from the rear property line
and not negatively affect the trails and open space abutting the property line. By
reducing the required rear yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet, the applicant is able to
construct a 2 car garage that will largely be buried below existing grade.
The hardship consists of an existing road, McHenry, which bifurcates the subject site.
The location of the McHenry Road, splitting the subject site in two, does not allow any
construction in that same location. Because a road is located in the middle of the lot, the
only amenable solution is to push the proposed accessory apartment towards the rear
creating the need to deviate from the minimum rear yard setback of 10 feet to 5 feet.
Furthermore, the bifurcating road requires that two additional front yard setbacks be
added to the side in the middle of the site, which further limits additional area from being
able to build improvements thereon, which further pushes future structures toward the
two rear property lines. Staff finds compliance with this criterion for this specific
variance. The alleged hardship is not self-imposed or economic as the site has had a
“road running through it” for a while and setbacks need to be added to the site further
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limiting construction.
Criteria 2. There are special circumstances attached to the Property that do not generally apply
to other Properties in the same zone. In determining whether or not there are special
circumstances attached to the Property the BOA may find that special circumstances exist only
if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of and deprive the Property of
privileges granted other Properties in the same zone. Complies.
Staff finds there are circumstances peculiar to this property that are unique and are not
conditions that are general to the neighborhood, such as the road wholly bisects the
property and requiring additional setbacks adjacent to the road. It is likely that other lots
in the neighborhood exist that have a road creating odd shaped lots or oddities but not
completely dividing the lot into two portions separated by the existing road. It is not a
common condition for other properties in the HRL Zoning District.
Criteria 3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial Property right
possessed by other Property in the same zone. Complies.
Staff finds that the granting the variance is essential. If McHenry did not run directly
through the middle of the property there could be substantially more room and less
setback requirements for an accessory apartment on the property. Staff does not agree
with the applicant regarding the listed health necessities as the applicant can change the
heating system. Staff finds that the essential enjoyment of the property is affected by
the location of McHenry Avenue and finds that granting of the variances to the rear yard
setback allows essential enjoyment of a substantial Property right that is possessed by
other Property in the HRL District.
Criteria 4. The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to
the public interest. Complies.
Staff does not find that the proposed variance will substantially affect the General Plan
or the public interest.
Criteria 5. The spirit of the Land Management Code is observed and substantial justice done.
Complies.
Staff finds that granting the variances to the rear setback allows the spirit of the Land
Management Code to be observed and substantial justice to be done. Granting the
variance will allow the applicant to construct a 2 car garage for a reasonably sized
accessory apartment in a detached structure that will adhere to all setback requirements
except for the rear reduction. The variance permits the owner to increase off-street
parking to match the appropriate amount of spaces per unit. All other LMC related site
and lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height, footprint, parking, design, uses, etc.
will be met.
Future Process
Approval or denial of the variance` by the Board of Adjustment constitutes Final Action that may
be appealed following the procedures found in LMC § 15-10-13. Approval of a Historic District
Design Review (HDDR) application, approval of a Steep Slope CUP Permit, approval of a Plat
Amendment, and an approval for a CUP for the accessory apartment is necessary prior to the
issuance of a building permit.
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Department Review
This project has gone through an interdepartmental review. The Open Space Manager
expressed concerns about a reduced setback adjacent to City’s Public Open Space due to
concerns with vegetation removal to meet requirements of the Wildland Urban Interface Zone.
Staff believes this issue can be addressed with Conditions of Approval during the design phase
with the Steep Slope Conditional Use Permit application.
Notice
On April 26, 2017, the property was posted and notice of the variance request was mailed to
property owners within 300 feet of the property in accordance with requirements of the Land
Management Code. Legal notice was published in the Park Record on April 29, 2017,
according to requirements of the Code.
On March 21, 2017, two of the three variance requests were voted on and the final variance
request for a reduced rear yard setback was continued to April 18, 2017. The April 18th meeting
was canceled and notice was published in the paper on April 1, 2017. The reduced rear yard
setback variance request was moved to May 16, 2017.
Public Input
Public comment has been provided and is available under Exhibit J.
Alternatives
• The Board of Adjustment may grant the variance request according to the findings of
fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval drafted below and/or as
amended; or
• The Board of Adjustment may deny the variance request and direct staff to make
findings of fact to support this decision; or
• The Board of Adjustment may continue the discussion and request additional information
on specific items.
Significant Impacts
There are no significant fiscal or environmental impacts from this application.
Consequences of not taking the Suggested Recommendation
The property would remain as is and no construction of the proposed accessory apartment in
the rear yard setback could take place. Should the BOA not grant a variance to reduce the rear
yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet per the applicant’s request, the applicant will not be
permitted to construct an accessory apartment as proposed and would need to reduce the
building envelope to meet the required setbacks. The existing duplex will remain under parked
for the amount of units that exist. A lot line will remain running through the two old town
properties and no exterior work would be approved that increased any non-conformities.
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review, conduct a public hearing, and grant the
requested variance to Land Management Code Section 15-2.1-3 (E) Rear Yard Setbacks,
based on the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and conditions of approval as outlined in this
report
Findings of Fact
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1. The property is located at 277 McHenry Avenue in the Historic Residential-Low Density (HRL) District.
2. The property consists of all of Lot 12 and half of Lot 11 of Block 60 of the Park City Survey.
3. Adjacent land uses are residential single-family homes.
4. The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the rear yard setback requirement (LMC
Section 15-2.1-3 (E) – Rear Yard Setback in the HRL District) from the required 10’ to 5’ for
construction of a detached garage and accessory apartment on the eastern portion of the
Lot.
5. On November 2, 2016, the Planning Department received an application for a variance
request to the minimum rear yard setback, as well as the maximum Accessory Apartment
Size requirements. The application was deemed complete on December 28, 2016.
6. The subject site contains a total of 4,381 square feet minus the road.
7. The western portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 2,557 sq. ft.
8. The eastern portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 1,824 sq. ft.
9. The road equates to 452 sq. ft.
10. The existing duplex is 2,100 sq. ft. with a footprint of 700 sq. ft. Maximum footprint allowed
on the lot is 1,712.2 sf., based on the total lot area (minus the road). No variance to the
maximum footprint is requested.
11. The minimum lot size in the HRL is 3,750 sf.
12. The accessory apartment design proposes 823.2 sf footprint.
13. The design includes construction of an accessory apartment with a two-car garage at the
basement-level with living space and decks above it.
14. In the HRL zone, an accessory apartment is a Conditional Use.
15. The Duplex was built in 1973 over two property lines. No building permits could be located.
16. The east portion lot’s accessory structure proposal proposes a front yard setback of 10 feet
which complies and a 5 foot rear yard setback which requires an approved variance.
17. Side yard setbacks for the lot are 3 feet minimum and 6 feet combined. The proposal meets
the side yard setback requirements.
18. Parking requirements for a Single Family home is 2 spaces per dwelling unit.
19. Parking requirements for a Duplex dwelling is 2 spaces per dwelling unit.
20. Parking requirements for an accessory apartment are 1 space per bedroom.
21. The accessory apartment is proposing 2 bedrooms and 2 parking spots.
22. A permit for an Accessory Apartment may not be granted if more than three (3) of the homes
within three hundred feet (300') of the Applicant's Property boundary contain other
established Accessory Apartments. There may be no more than four (4) Accessory
Apartments within a three hundred foot (300') radius.
23. According to City Records there are no other Accessory Apartments permitted by the City
within 300’ of the property.
24. The depth of the east portion of the lot ranges from 42 feet to 55 feet. With McHenry
bisecting the lot, this creates a unique and unreasonable hardship for the applicant and can
support finding good cause for the reduction of rear yard setback.
25. The intent of the code for accessory apartments is to create a structure that is for the benefit
of the principle use which is incidental to the principal dwelling.
26. Currently 2 legal, paved parking spaces exist for 277 McHenry. If the accessory apartment is
approved with the 2 car garage (as proposed) and the duplex becomes a single family
dwelling, each unit will comply with required parking for the uses. If the duplex remains, the
parking requirements are not met and there is more density than permitted for the lot.
27. Literal enforcement of the required 10 foot rear yard setback is a hardship and is not
necessary to carry out the general purpose of the Land Management Code, as the proposed
accessory apartment will be setback 5 feet from the rear property line.
28. By reducing the required rear yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet, the applicant is able to
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construct a 2 car garage that will largely be buried below existing grade.
29. The hardship consists of an existing road, McHenry, which bifurcates the subject site.
30. The location of the McHenry Road, splitting the subject site in two, does not allow any
construction in that same location.
31. Because a road is located in the middle of the lot, which also adds a corresponding front
yard setback area, the only amenable solution is to push the proposed accessory apartment
towards the rear creating the need to deviate from the minimum rear yard setback of 10 feet
to 5 feet.
32. The alleged hardship is not self-imposed or economic as the site has had a “road running
through it”.
33. There are circumstances peculiar to this property that are unique and are not conditions that
are general to the neighborhood requiring additional setbacks.
34. It is likely that other lots in the neighborhood exist that have a road creating odd shaped lots
or oddities but not completely dividing the lot into two portions separated by the existing
road.
35. Essential enjoyment of the property is affected by the location of McHenry Avenue.
36. Granting of the variance to the rear yard setback allows essential enjoyment of a substantial
Property right that is possessed by other Property in the HRL District.
37. Granting the variance will allow the applicant to construct a 2 car garage for a reasonably
sized accessory apartment in a detached structure that will adhere to all setback
requirements except for the rear reduction.
38. All other LMC related site and lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height, footprint,
parking, design, uses, etc. will be met.
39. The Accessory Apartment is clearly incidental to the primary dwelling and Staff does not find
that it is the intent of the LMC to require owners to first increase the size of the main
dwelling or to penalize owners of smaller primary dwelling sizes.
40. The Accessory apartment will have a max gross floor area of 1,000 square feet.
41. On March 2, 2017, the property was posted and notice of the variance request was mailed
to property owners within 300 feet of the property in accordance with requirements of the
Land Management Code.
42. Legal notice was published in the Park Record on March 4, 2017, according to requirements
of the Code.
43. Public comment has been provided and is available under Exhibit J.
44. If the variance is not approved the property would remain as is and no construction of the
proposed accessory apartment could take place within the rear yard setbacks. Should the
BOA not grant a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet and allow
the additional square footage per the applicants request, the applicant will not be permitted
to construct an accessory apartment as proposed and would need to reduce the overall
building footprint to fit inside the required setbacks. The existing duplex will remain under
parked for the amount of units that exist. A lot line will remain running through the two old
town properties and no exterior work would be approved that increased any nonconformities.
45. All other LMC related site and lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height, footprint,
parking, design, uses, etc. will be met.
Conclusion of Law
1. Literal enforcement of the HR-L District requirements for this property causes an
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
zoning ordinance.
2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same district.
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3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
6. It can be shown that all of the conditions justifying a variance, pursuant to LMC § 15-109, have been met.
Order
1. A variance to LMC Section 15-2.1-3 (E) – to the required 10 foot rear yard setback to
allow a 5 foot rear yard setback on the rear portion of the property, is hereby granted.
Conditions of Approval
1. Recordation of the plat amendment is required prior to issuance of a building permit for
the new construction.
2. Approval of an HDDR and a SS CUP are required prior to issuance of a building permit
for the new construction.
3. Approval of a CUP for an Accessory apartment is required prior to issuance of a building
permit for the new construction.
4. Prior to Building Permit approval for the Accessory Apartment, the existing duplex shall
be converted to a single family residence.
Exhibits
Exhibit A – Applicant’s statement
Exhibit B – Aerial View of lot
Exhibit C – Park City Survey, Block 60 Lot 12 & the North ½ of Lot 11, Existing
Conditions Survey
Exhibit D – Proposed Plat
Exhibit E – Proposed Site Plan (Plans will need to be changed to reflect the correct max amount
of square footage allowed)
Exhibit F – Proposed plans (Plans will need to be changed to reflect the correct max amount of
square footage allowed)
Exhibit G – Current photographs of the site
Exhibit H – Development Review Committee Comments Regarding Open Space
Exhibit I – Board of Adjustment Minutes from March 21, 2017
Exhibit J – Public Comment provided by May 12, 2017
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Exhibit A – Applicant’s statement
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Exhibit B – Aerial View of lot
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Exhibit C – Park City Survey, Block 60 Lot 12 & the North ½ of Lot 11, Existing
Conditions Survey
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Exhibit D – Proposed Plat
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Exhibit E – Proposed Site Plan
(Plans will need to be changed to reflect the correct max amount of square footage allowed)
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Exhibit F – Proposed plans
(Plans will need to be changed to reflect the correct max amount of square footage allowed)
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Exhibit G – Development Review Committee Comments Regarding
Open Space
Makena,
The Open Space and Trails Department manages the City’s open space property. This management
includes wildland fire mitigation efforts.
The wildland fire mitigation program provides mitigation efforts (vegetation clearing) on City-owned
property consistent with existing standards, so as to limit, among other things, property damage to
surrounding structures.
To that point, the standards (amount/distance of recommended clearing) are based on the location of
adjacent structures. Thus, the closer the structure to the open space, the greater the amount of clearing
and subsequent cost to provide this mitigation.
This is as much of an environmental concern as it is a financial impact. Staff requests the Board balance
this aspect, along with other conditions in their decision making process.

Heinrich Deters
Property, Real Estate, Trails & Open Space Manager
435.615.5205
hdeters@parkcity.org
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Exhibit H – Board of Adjustment Minutes from March 21, 2017
PARK CITY MUNICPAL CORPORATION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES OF MARCH 21, 2017 - DRAFT
BOARD MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE: Ruth Gezelius – Chair; Hans Fuegi,
Jennifer Franklin, Mary Wintzer
EX OFFICIO: Planning Director Bruce Erickson, Francisco Astorga, Planner;
Makena Hawley, Planner; Polly Samuels McLean, Louis Rodriguez

ROLL CALL
Chair Gezelius called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m. and noted that the Board
did have a quorum.
ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 21, 2017.
Board Member Franklin referred to page 21 of the Minutes. She noted that she
was not in attendance; however, the header reading 252 Woodside Avenue,
should be corrected to read 352 Woodside Avenue. She believed it was a
clerical error because it accurately reads 352 Woodside everywhere else in the
Minutes for that item.
MOTION: Board Member Mary Wintzer moved to APPROVE the minutes of
February 21, 2017 as corrected. Board Member Fuegi seconded the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed. Jennifer Franklin abstained from the vote since she
was absent from the February 21st meeting.
PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS
There were no comments.
STAFF/BOARD MEMBERS COMMUNICATIONS AND DISCLOSURES
Board Member Wintzer disclosed that about a week ago she was out walking
and Anita Baer, a resident on McHenry, stopped her and said she had a
question. Ms. Wintzer immediately advised her not to speak about it and to
contact the project planner with her question, which she did.
Director Erickson stated that the BOA would potentially be meeting on April 18,
2017 to hear another appeal that is restricted by the 45-day time period. Board
Member Fuegi was unable to attend on April 18th. Board Members Gezelius,
Wintzer and Franklin would attend.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
March 21, 2017
REGULAR MEETING – Discussion, Public Hearing and Possible Action
277 McHenry Avenue – Variance request to raise the square footage of the
Accessory structure from allowable 700 sq. ft. to 1,164 sq. ft. and a 5’ rear
yard setback decrease from the zone requirement of 10’)
(Application PL-16-03358)
Planner Makena Hawley reviewed the application for the variance request at 277
McHenry Avenue in the HRL District. The application contained three proposals;
1) A variance to reduce the rear-yard setback to 5’; 2) A variance to the allowable
floor area of the accessory structure 700 square feet to 1,164 square feet; 3) A
variance to the maximum 1,000 square feet size allowable for the accessory
structure.
Planner Hawley reported that the Staff supported the variances for items 1 and 2.
Planner Hawley assumed the Board members had read the Staff report and she
was available to answer questions.
Board Member Wintzer noted that the Staff report indicated that if the variances
are granted, it would be placed on the deed to be a single-family dwelling. She
understood that the kitchen would be removed and the common wall would be
removed from the space to create a single-family home. Planner Hawley
explained that there would need to be some restricting in order to keep it from
being a duplex living situation.
Chair Gezelius asked how they would handle enforcement. Planner Hawley
stated that a building permit could be allowed for the accessory apartment.
However, prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, the applicant would have to
submit final approved plans changing the duplex into a single family dwelling and
there would have to be a final inspection.
Planner Francisco Astorga explained that if approved, this action would be
conditioned; and subsequent applications by the applicant such as a conditional
use permit for the accessory use, the Historic District Design Review, and a plat
amendment to remove one lot line bifurcating the property. Planner Astorga
remarked that should the Board of Adjustment grant the variance, all the work
would have to be completed in the main dwelling, changing the status from the
existing duplex to a single family dwelling, before a certificate of occupancy could
be issued. All the improvements would have to be verified by both the Building
and Planning Departments, and the deed restriction would have to be recorded
before they could sign off on occupancy of the accessory apartment.
Chair Gezelius asked if this was a legal duplex. Planner Astorga replied that
duplex is not allowed in the zone; however, the applicant, Michael Kaplan had

Board of Adjustment Packeet May 16, 2017

2

Page 48

Board of Adjustment Meeting
March 21, 2017
received a letter from a former Planning Director showing that there was a legal
duplex on the property. Planner Hawley noted that it was a legal duplex and an
allowed use at the time it was built in that zone.
Mr. Kaplan explained that when he purchased the house after the Olympics, he
was told by the Building Department that he needed to remove the kitchen.
However, the former Planning Director, Patrick Putt, found a letter from 20 years
earlier indicating that it was a legal duplex. Mr. Kaplan remarked that he was
removing the duplex use per an agreement.
Chair Gezelius asked if parking situation was allowed to continue when the
duplex was grandfathered. Mr. Kaplan stated that there were two horizontal
parking spaces on each side of the duplex.
Chair Gezelius asked Planner Hawley to indicate on the map that lot line that
would be removed. Planner Hawley remarked that the lot line between 12 and
11 needed to be removed in order to build on the lot. Once that lot line is
removed, the road that bifurcates the property would be given to the City
because it has been used as a public road for over ten years. Therefore, this plat
amendment would memorialize that road as belonging to the City.
Assistant City Attorney McLean clarified that the road is already dedicated.
Under State law, when a road has existed for over ten years as a public
thoroughfare, it is dedicated for public use. Ms. McLean noted that McHenry has
been used for much longer than ten years, which is why the road immediately
goes to public dedication.
Chair Gezelius asked if this was considered to be one parcel by the County
Assessor. Mr. Kaplan answered yes. Assistant City Attorney McLean stated that
it is unusual to have a lot with two parts to it. What was anticipated is that one
would be called the lot, and the eastern part would be a parcel. There would be
a note on the plat saying that it cannot be separately developed, and it is
appurtenant to the lot. For example, it cannot be sold separately.
Board Member Wintzer asked if it would preclude the existing structure being
torn down and a much larger structure placed in that location. Ms. McLean
replied that both parcels added together would equal the lot. However, this is a
unique lot because of the constraints of the road going through it. There would
be two front setbacks to meet, and if there was room on the lot, Mr. Kaplan could
build a house with a footprint allowed by the LMC for both parts together. Ms.
McLean believed Mr. Kaplan would be constrained by the physical layout of the
lot. Ms. Wintzer clarified that she was asking because of the parking, but also
whether granting the variance would allow for an addition to the existing
accessory apartment because the new structure would be larger.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
March 21, 2017
Planner Hawley stated that the Planning Department supported the request up to
1,000 square feet for the accessory apartment because the lot is constrained
with the current development and there is not a lot of room to extend the
accessory dwelling. The Staff found that to be a unique reason to allow up to
1,000 square feet. Planner Hawley noted that if Mr. Kaplan was to demo his
existing house, he would be held to the constraints of the LMC in terms of
footprint for the lot, as well as the additional setbacks coming from that road from
the front and the rear. Board Member Wintzer clarified that in any case, the
accessory apartment could never become larger in the future. Planner Hawley
clarified that the Planning Department was suggesting a maximum of up to 1,000
square feet. Board Member Franklin point out that the Code currently calls out a
maximum of 1,000 square feet. Planner Astorga remarked that the Code states
one-third and a maximum of 1,000 square feet. It is not “or” but actually both. If
Mr. Kaplan had a bigger house, the one-third could be larger than 1,000 square
feet; but it would then be restricted to 1,000 square feet.
Board Member Franklin understood that the grandfathering applied to the duplex.
She asked if it applied to not only the east-west lot, but also the north-south or
the 12 and11 lot. She noted that the house sits on both Lots 12 and 11, and part
of the proposal is that they become one plat.
Assistant City Attorney McLean explained that if a lot line goes through an
existing house, it is allowed to exist that way, but for any kind of renovation, the
City requires that the lot line under the home needs to be removed in order to
come into compliance. Board Member Franklin asked if part of the nonconforming use is the fact that it hovers on two lot lines. Ms. McLean answered
no, because that would be corrected by requiring a plat amendment. She noted
that it makes more sense for the applicant to know if he would be granted a
variance before going through the other processes so he will know what he can
build.
Board Member Wintzer had visited the site, but found it difficult to see the impact
of the Dennis family homes and the Christiansen house.
Planner Astorga commented on the non-conforming status. He stated that the
original request that Mr. Kaplan brought to the City was to keep his duplex and
build an accessory apartment across the street. However, because the District
does not allow a duplex, the Staff recognized his non-conforming status and said
they would only entertain the idea of an accessory apartment if he was willing to
decrease the density from the duplex to a single family dwelling. If the BOA
grants the variance, Mr. Kaplan would lose the ability to have a duplex on that
property. The trade-off would be to add the accessory unit across the road.
Chair Gezelius understood that in the HRL zone, which was adopted to decrease
density and to encourage single family homes versus small multi-units on larger
lots, and not to be nightly rentals, duplexes are not allowed in the HRL zone.
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Planner Astorga replied that she was correct. He reiterated that the Planning
Department was willing to support the variance for the one-third, if the applicant
was willing to decrease the density on his property.
Chair Gezelius stated that the historical thinking on the density, particularly on
site constrained parking parcels was that every unit adds vehicles, snow storage,
etc. She pointed out that regardless of size, each bedroom equals two cars.
Duplexes do not work on these constrained streets, which was the thinking
behind prohibiting duplexes in the HRL zone.
Board Member Franklin commented on the language regarding the accessory
building being one-third of the footprint of the primary structure, and asked if that
reflects where the original structure could be remodeled at 3x the size of the
accessory unit if the accessory unit is built at a certain square footage.
Planner Hawley stated that currently the existing structure is 2100 square feet,
which means the applicant is allowed 700 square feet for the accessory
apartment. If the additional square footage is not allowed it would remain at 700
square feet. If the applicant were to add on to the existing duplex, for example,
to make it 3,000 square feet, the accessory apartment could be 1,000 square.
Board Member Franklin asked if the Board allowed the 1,000 square feet,
whether the primary home could then be remodeled to 3,000 square feet. She
clarified that she was asking whether the primary residence could gain more
square footage based on the size of the accessory apartment. Planner Hawley
replied that the accessory apartment square footage would not dictate the
primary house. However, it would be dictated by the building footprint maximum
for the lot, the setbacks, etc.
Board Member Franklin asked for the configuration of the current home in its
duplex nature. Mr. Kaplan stated that he lives in the top two floors. The bottom
floor is an apartment for ski area workers.
Board Member Wintzer thought Anita Baer made a good point in her. She did
not believe a variance has ever been granted in that neighborhood for increased
living space. Variances have been granted for garages. Ms. Wintzer believed
that David White, the project architect, had done the design work for David and
Patricia Constable and Dustin and Brady Christiansen. She recalled that the
Christiansen’s were only able to have a one-car garage and a parking space
outside. Ms. Wintzer stated that in looking at the floor plan, she thought Mr.
Kaplan could still have a one-car garage and a parking spot without having to
push the house back 5’ on to the back lot.
Planner Hawley stated that the parking requirements for an accessory apartment
is one legal parking space per bedroom. A maximum of two bedrooms is allowed
for the accessory apartment. Ms. Winter understood that the parking spaces
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could be pad parking and not necessarily garages. Planner Hawley agreed that
it only had to be legal parking spots.
David White remarked that the two-car garage designed fits into the hill, and it is
not visible. It is totally underground. There was a 3’ side yard setback and a 10’
front yard setback. Mr. White noted that Mr. Kaplan had suggested reducing the
rear yard setback. Board Member Wintzer wanted to know the benefit of
reducing the rear yard setback. She understood that the advantage was to
increase density. Mr. White replied that it was to increase the footprint; however,
the resulting footprint is allowed with a variance. He acknowledged that if they
maintained the 10’ rear yard setback, the square footage would be reduced.
Planner Astorga referred to the comment about reducing the parking and having
a one-pad driveway in front of the garage. He explained that Mr. Kaplan has an
extra front yard setback because the road bifurcates the two parcels. Therefore,
there is an additional restraint on the site of adding another 10’ setback from that
roadway. In order to have legal parking, the space must be 9’ x 18’. Planner
Astorga stated that even if Mr. Kaplan had a driveway in front of the garage, it
would not meet the minimum requirement to be classified as a legal parking spot.
Planner Astorga pointed out that it was not just the road, but also the added
setbacks that go on either side of the road that the applicant has to meet, which
pushes the house back towards the rear. Because of this unique condition on
the site, the Planning Department was recommending that the Board of
Adjustment grant the variance. Planner Astorga stated that Ms. Wintzer was
correct in saying that no one else was granted a variance, because the variance
is for a unique condition that only applies to a specific site in the neighborhood.
Board Member Wintzer clarified that she was not saying that people in the
neighborhood have never applied for a variance. She recalled that another
neighbor had a similar situation, and they applied for a variance and were
denied. She believed that variances are typically denied for that neighborhood
because of the substandard nature of the road.
Planner Astorga clarified that this was a unique condition because the property
owner has less than half a lot on the other side of McHenry. He remarked that in
some cases there were properties with a few square feet and those property
owners were asked to dedicate that portion of the road. In this case it is a
significant parcel. Planner Astorga noted that this application decreases the
density from 2 units to 1-1/2 units, including the accessory apartment.
Chair Gezelius believed that a 1,000 square foot accessory unit exceeds the
template of historical. In terms of parking, she could see four cars with two
bedrooms. Chair Gezelius stated that asking for a larger than standard unit on
such a sight constrained street with existing parking problems, is not that simple.
when talking about reducing the 5’ rear yard setback, no one knows what will
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happen to the land on the other side with 5’. They know what it is currently
zoned, but there are no guarantees that the zoning will not change. If it is
re-zoned, people walking by could be 5’ from the front door and that is not the
best living situation. Chair Gezelius stated that asking for the setback exception
and for the size exception was asking a lot for this street, even though it is a
unique situation. She suggested that a 700 square foot unit that might only have
two people with a two car garage would fit more with the parameters of what the
City has been trying to do in the HRL zone. She found it to be a dilemma.
Planner Astorga believed that Planner Hawley had done a good job writing the
alternatives in the application. He noted that there were three variances
requested variances and the Planning Department supported two of the three.
Planner Astorga explained that with any of the alternatives, the BOA could make
findings and ask the Planning Department to come back in support of one, two,
or all three of the requests; or deny all of them.
Planner Hawley noted that if an accessory apartment is built on a lot, neither the
accessory apartment nor the main dwelling can be utilized for nightly rentals. It
has to be longer than 30. Planner Hawley stated that if the 5’ reduction is
granted in the rear they would still have to comply with all other setback
requirements. For example, a hot tub requires a 3’ setback from the rear
property line. A hot tub would not fit unless it is only 2 feet. She pointed out that
very few things would fit in the 5’ setback.
Michael Kaplan stated that this has been a nine-year ordeal. The process has
been up and down and he thanked the Planning Department for their efforts,
even though there have been disagreements on many of the issues. Mr. Kaplan
respectfully requested that Board Member Wintzer recuse herself from voting
because she lives on McHenry and it is a conflict of interest. He recognized that
it was up to Ms. Wintzer to decide whether or not to recuse.
Mr. Kaplan stated that his original request was to create two lots of record that
could be built on. If he had done that a number of issues would have been
resolved. He plans to live up there full-time. In terms of compromises, he was
willing to give up the property downstairs that not only pays part of his mortgage,
but also provides employee housing which is needed in the community. Mr.
Kaplan stated that he agreed to comply with the Building Department
requirements and take out the oven and the plugs for an oven in order to remove
the kitchen on the bottom floor. He also agreed to surrender the road to the City
for the continuation of public use, even though he thought it was unfair because
he pays the taxes on that land. Regarding the extra space, Mr. Kaplan noted
that the he had agreed to and the Staff supported 1,000 square feet, but he was
asking for 1,166 square feet. He pointed out that the extra was only 166 square
feet, which would make the house more livable than a 1,000 square feet.
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In response to the parking concerns, Mr. Kaplan stated that he lives alone.
There is a two-car garage underneath and he would only be using one of those
spots.
To address the rear yard setback issue, Mr. Kaplan passed around photos he
had taken that afternoon. He reviewed a map showing the open space property
line and the Junior Mining Claim. He noted that two of the neighboring houses
cross over that Junior Mining Claim. He indicated where his house would sit and
the 5’ setback. His neighbors have exceeded the setback by five or more feet,
but he was only going up to 5’.
Board Member Wintzer was certain that a certified survey has to be done before
a house can be built. She asked if that was done. Planner Hawley showed the
survey. Planner Astorga pointed out that the survey was only for 277 McHenry.
It did not show the neighboring properties. Ms. Wintzer stated that when she
built a recent home, the surveyor had to come back and certify it and the
inspector had to verify it. She questioned how the other homes could extend
over the property line, particularly since one of those houses were recently built.
Board Member Wintzer clarified that Mr. Kaplan was talking about the
Christiansen house.
David White stated that he was the architect on the Christiansen house. At first,
the original historic house extended over the property line of the mining claim.
Ms. Wintzer could understand that because historically surveys were not done.
Mr. White remarked that when the old house was taken down and remodeled,
they moved it north and west so it would adhere to the proper setbacks. He
explained that the existing house was in such poor condition that they were
allowed to take it down. Mr. White stated that for whatever reason, the original
house sat over the rear property. When they were allowed to take down the
house and rebuild it, they were allowed to move it and add an addition, as long
as it adhered to the rear yard and side yard setbacks. That is why the
Christiansen house is legal now.
Mr. Kaplan stated that his goal is to live there quietly in a small amount of space.
He was only asking for 1,166 livable square feet.
Chair Gezelius understood that Mr. Kaplan was planning a dwelling unit to live in
himself as an accessory unit, and to rent the main house. Mr. Kaplan replied that
she was correct.
Chair Gezelius opened the public hearing.
There were no comments.
Chair Gezelius closed the public hearing.
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Chair Gezelius noted that the Board must find that the requests complies with all
of the five criteria outlined in the Staff report on each of the three variance
requests.
Chair Gezelius called for Board comments on the variance request to reduce the
setback in the rear from 10’ to 5’.
Board Member Fuegi referred to a letter from Heinrich Deters that was provided
in the Staff report. Planner Hawley explained that Mr. Deters was describing that
on the recreation open space there are standards with the Wildland Fire
Mitigation. For example, if a structure is up against the ROS zone and right on
the property line, a specific setback from the structure must be maintained and
specific wildland fire mitigation must be done, such as cutting down trees. Mr.
Heinrich was saying that trees would be lost and money would be spent. The
closer the structure is to the property line, the more they have to mitigate. Board
Member Fuegi understood that the houses on either side were also over the
boundary, and he believed that they would have to mitigate for those structures
in a similar fashion.
Board Member Franklin referred to a drawing on page 58 of the Staff report. She
clarified that the front setback said 10’. Mr. Kaplan answered yes. Ms. Franklin
asked if the drawing on page 58 was showing a staggered garage door. Mr.
Kaplan answered yes. Ms. Franklin understood that double garage doors were
not allowed in the Code, and she asked if side by side garage doors were
prohibited as well. David White replied that garage doors are allowed side by
side, but aesthetically he tried break it up rather than having one flat wall. Mr.
White stated that the break could be reduced if they preferred, but it was
currently designed at 5’.
There was no further discussion on the setback variance.
Chair Gezelius called for discussion on the variance for the accessory apartment
size. She asked if there was consensus that it was acceptable to have an
accessory unit under the limits of the Code. Planner Astorga stated that an
accessory apartment is subject to a conditional use permit, which the BOA does
not review. He explained that the variance the applicant was seeking would be
to allow more than one-third of the size of the primary dwelling. Whether or not
he could actually have the accessory apartment would be up to the Planning
Commission. Planner Astorga explained that the role of the BOA on this matter
is to determine whether or not to deviate from the Code and grant the variance
request to exceed the one-third rule.
Board Member Fuegi questioned why the BOA would be considering a variance
without knowing if the accessory structure would be approved by the Planning
Commission.
Assistant City Attorney McLean understood the concern.
However, the applicant needed to come in for the variance first, because if he
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wants an accessory apartment that is larger than 700 square feet, he would not
want to go through the Planning Commission process and then find out
afterwards that the BOA would not grant the variance. Ms. McLean stated the
standards are higher for a variance, and it is normally harder to obtain a variance
than a conditional use permit. Planner Astorga noted that the Planning
Commission is not allowed to look at unique conditions.
Chair Gezelius called for comments on the appropriate size for a variance for the
accessory apartment on this specific hardship application. She noted that the
Staff recommendation was to find for a 1,000 square foot size. The applicant
was asking for 1164 square feet.
Board Member Fuegi asked Mr. Kaplan how many bedrooms and bathrooms
would be in the accessory unit. Mr. Kaplan replied that it would be two bedrooms
and two bathrooms.
Director Erickson clarified that Variance Request #2 was only for the application
of the 1,000 square feet. Variance Request #3 requests the additional 164
square feet. The question for Variance #2 is whether there are special conditions
on this site that create a hardship that would not allow fair application of the
square footage, which is one-third of the square footage of the primary dwelling.
Variance #3 addresses the ability to allow larger than the 1,000 square foot
restriction because of the special circumstances on the site.
Planner Hawley clarified that the Staff was recommending approval for the 1,000
square feet. Planner Astorga gave a brief presentation to explain the reason for
their recommendation.
Board Member Wintzer asked if the Staff looks at the purpose statement in
making their decisions. She wanted to know if they considered the road
conditions, the dead end, and the tight constraints of the neighborhood. Ms.
Wintzer asked if those factors were taking into consideration, or whether the Staff
only looks at the rules. Planner Astorga explained the Staff is required to look at
State and Local variance criteria regarding unique conditions. They also look at
other factors and the regulations and the purpose of such regulations, but the
findings, whether for granting the variance or denying the variance, must be tied
to Criteria 1 through 5 and nothing else. Planner Astorga stated that the Staff
was not able to find that connection for the third variance request to exceed
1,000 square feet. Even without the road, Mr. Kaplan would still be limited to
1,000 square feet.
In response to Mr. Kaplan’s comment about recusal, Board Member Wintzer
stated that she genuinely believed she could be impartial; otherwise she would
have recused herself. She believed she had valuable history and understanding
of the road. Ms. Wintzer remarked that she has a one bedroom, one bath, 600
square foot house in Hurricane. She knows there are constraints and she has
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had to be creative, but it is possible to enjoy the house. Based on her knowledge
of the traffic and the road, and the health and safety hazards of the road, she
was finding it difficult to grant Variance #2.
Chair Gezelius asked Ms. Wintzer about Variance #1. Board Member Wintzer
stated that it was a matter of fairness. She thinks about everyone who has had
to comply with their rear yard setback, and those who had to setback more
because of the road situation. She did not believe that factored into her
impartiality, but she has seen many people denied for increased square footage.
Mr. Kaplan commented on the concerns raised about snowplows and parking.
He pointed out that the two cars that currently park along McHenry Avenue would
be parked in a garage, which would help alleviate parking and plow issues. Ms.
Wintzer assumed that the garage was for the new cars coming to the dwelling;
not the two existing cars. Mr. Kaplan remarked that it would only be two cars
because the number of people would not change. Instead of parking along
McHenry Avenue, they would be parked underground underneath the house,
which will improve the parking situation. Ms. Wintzer wanted to know where the
renters would park. Mr. Kaplan replied that they would park where he currently
parks on the other side of the street.
Director Erickson referred the Board to Variance #1, and read Criteria 1 which
stated that literal enforcement of the 10’ setback would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the LMC. He asked if
the Board found that to be a true statement.
Chair Gezelius believed it was a unique situation that created a hardship.
Director Erickson replied that her comment related to Criteria 2, which was
special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zone.
Director Erickson believed those were the two crux issues on the question of
setback. In both cases the Staff believed there was an unreasonable hardship
and that there were special circumstances attached to the property. If the Board
was comfortable with the Staff recommendation, they could move to the next
variance.
Board Member Franklin stated that for Criteria 1, she found that it does not
comply because she did not see it as an unreasonable hardship. Ms. Franklin
felt it complied with all the other categories; however, they were asked to find
compliance with all five criteria.
Board Member Wintzer stated that the three criteria she was concerned about
was a) reducing the density for substandard street areas; b) provide an area of
lower density residential use within this zone of Old Town. She could go either
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way on c). Ms. Wintzer clarified that she was talking about where the variances
do not meet the criteria.
Ms. Franklin clarified that her statement only related to Variance #1. She was
not referring to all three variances. Chair Gezelius noted that they were only
talking about Variance #1 at this time. Ms. Wintzer explained that she did not
believe that a smaller setback would reduce the density. Director Erickson
pointed out that density was a function of the LMC, and related to Criteria 1.
Board Member Fuegi thought the first one was questionable. He agreed with the
Staff recommendation on the other two.
Chair Gezelius clarified that three Board members were not comfortable with
Variance #1.
Chair Gezelius called for comments on Variance #2, which was the accessory
apartment size regarding one-third and up to 1,000 square feet.
Board Member Franklin agreed that there was compliance with all five criteria on
Variance #2. Board Members Wintzer and Fuegi concurred.
Chair Gezelius called for comments on Variance #3, the accessory apartment
size, and the request to exceed the maximum 1,000 square feet to 1164 square
feet. The Staff that this variance did not comply with the five criteria.
Board Member Franklin concurred with the Staff that Variance #3 did not comply
with all five criteria. Board Members Wintzer and Fuegi concurred.
Chair Gezelius stated that there was consensus regarding Variance #2 and #3;
but there was not consensus on Variance #1 regarding the reduced rear setback.
Chair Gezelius asked if the Board should continue Variance #1 or call for a
motion.
Assistant City Attorney stated that under the Board of Adjustment rules, three
members must vote to pass a motion; otherwise it does not go forward. Director
Erickson asked if there were three Board members willing to vote one way or
another on Variance #1.
Planner Astorga understood from their comments that the BOA found consensus
regarding denying Variance #1, approving Variance #2, and denying Variance
#3. He understood that Ms. Gezelius was suggesting a continuance because
there were not written findings for the denial of Variance #1. Assistant City
Attorney recommended that if there was consensus to Variance #1, they could
take a break and allow the Staff to amend the facts for denial of the setback, or
the Board could amend the facts with help from Staff.
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Board Member Franklin asked if they could reopen the discussion on Variance
#1. She recalled other projects changing the setbacks where the Board worked
was able to come to an agreement on a different setback where they felt it did
comply. Chair Gezelius pointed out that the setback is 10 feet without a
variance, and the request is for a 5’ foot reduction. She did not understand Ms.
Franklin’s suggestion. Board Member Franklin stated that in the past the Board
has granted a setback exception of a different number, for example, 7’ instead of
the requested 5’. Assistant City Attorney McLean stated that if three Board
members agree that another number is more appropriate than 5’ for a reduced
setback, they could change the variance. Chair Gezelius pointed out that
changing the variance would require a redesign on the part of the applicant, but
that would be on the applicant and not the BOA. Board Member Wintzer
believed that in the case Ms. Franklin was recalling, the applicant had proposed
the possibility of a different setback from what was originally requested. She did
not think the Board had made that suggestion.
Mr. Gezelius asked if the applicant would consider another number besides the
5’ rear yard setback reduction, and if so, whether he would prefer that the Board
continue Variance #1 to give them additional time to rework the plan.
David White stated that at the present time, the garage itself is set back from the
10’ front yard setback. If they brought it forward, they could work with a 7’ rear
yard setback. Mr. White explained that his original intent was to avoid two-story
high flat walls. He acknowledged that some redesign would be required in order
to make a 7’ setback work.
Director Erickson referred to the Staff’s determination on page 41 of the Staff
report. He noted that currently the Staff finds that literal enforcement of the
required 10’ rear yard setback is a hardship, and not necessary to carry out the
general purposes of the LMC. The thinking behind that is that the 5’ rear yard
setback would not negatively affect the trails and open space abutting the
property line. Director Erickson pointed out that the Open Space and Trails
Manager had a different opinion, and believes that the 5’ setback would
negatively affect open space and trails. Director Erickson stated that the Board
could make the finding that if putting the building too close to the wildland
interface requires additional work to cut more trees, then it would have a negative
effect. He remarked that the next question would be whether the 5’ rear yard
setback only helpful on this lot, or does it apply throughout the rest of the
neighborhood. Director Erickson believed that in this particular case, it was
argued that the 10’ rear yard has been applied consistently through the
neighborhood; and not the 5’ variance that was being requested in this case.
Chair Gezelius clarified that at this time there is no other lot exactly like the
subject lot. Director Erickson agreed, which is the balance point. He believed
the Staff made the case that there are a number of misshapen and odd lots, and
road right-of-ways, and other things in the neighborhood. Director Erickson
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remarked that the discussion point is whether the 5’ setback is unique specifically
to this lot; or was it a matter of the applicant trying to do the right thing by
complying with the Historic District Guidelines with respect to garage doors.
Planner Astorga noted that Planner Hawley had highlighted the Findings of Fact
regarding the 5’ setback. He thought they could pinpoint the Finding that
addresses Criteria 1, the criteria the Board had issues with, which specifically
says that literal enforcement of the LMC would cause the hardship. That Finding
could be changed per the discussion this evening, and the Board could make a
motion consistent with their discussion, unless they were leaning towards
proposing another reduced setback. Planner Astorga did not believe the other
highlighted Findings applied to the literal enforcement of the Code.
Assistant City Attorney McLean asked if the Board was suggesting that Variance
#1 be denied completely, or that it be reduced to a certain number of feet. Board
Member Franklin clarified that she raised the idea of a reduced number because
she thought it was an option. If it was not an option, she would withdraw her
suggestion. Ms. McLean stated that Ms. Franklin could make that motion and
see if it was supported by the other Board members. Ms. Franklin remarked that
with the compliance of less than 1,166 square feet, once they move closer to
under 1,000 square feet, the math will work towards bringing it away from the 5’
setback and closer to having a smaller structure. Ms. Franklin referred to Mr.
White’s comment about getting closer to complying with Variance #1 by the
compliance of Variance #2. She thought it might be worth continuing to see if
there is compliance with the 10’ setback with the new square footage as
approved.
David White clarified that Board Member Franklin was referring to the maximum
of 1,000 square feet. Planner Astorga understood that Ms. Franklin was saying
that, but the Board was saying that a 5’ variance was excessive, and they would
like to give the architect the opportunity to come up with a number between 5’
and 10’ that would most likely be consistent with the 1,000 square foot restriction.
Chair Gezelius stated that she was sympathetic to Mr. White’s point that there is
a concerted effort in the Historic District to avoid the “garage barrage”. Having
some variation on the front façade would affect more people than a few feet of
variance in the back of this property that few people see. She believed it was
worth some trade-off for a reduction in the setback to get a more attractive entry
in the front.
Board Member Fuegi noted that the applicant would be losing approximately
15% of the 1166 square feet requested. He asked Mr. White if that 15% would
be enough to stay within the setbacks. Mr. White replied that it would be close,
but he could work with it. Mr. White believed they could maintain the two-car
garage; however, currently the mechanical, storage, and circulation is contained
within the volume of the garage rather than outside. Mr. Fuegi believed that if
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they were talking about 2’ of setback, it was more liking splitting hairs and he was
unsure if that was necessary. He thought that reducing their square footage by
15% or 166 square feet would take care of the 5’ setback.
Board Member Franklin understood that at 30 feet wide, she believed that a
couple of feet would eliminate having to request Variance #1.
Planner Hawley pulled up the floor plan. Planner Astorga wanted to avoid Mr.
Kaplan having to come back with another variance request for not meeting the
interior spaces for parking. He noted that 9’ x 18’ was only the exterior. The
interior was 11’ x 20’. Planner Astorga reviewed the plans and indicated 5’ off
the back. He did not see the measurements on the garages, but he assumed it
was 20’ long. Mr. White stated that the garage was dimensional crosswise. He
indicated the depth of the garage. Planner Astorga pointed out that if Mr. White
kept the same shape and pushed it forward it would still meet the 10’ setback,
but it would only give two or three feet to work with on the corner. Planner
Astorga was concerned that if it was 20’, Mr. Kaplan would have to come back to
the Board of Adjustment for a variance to build the garage he needs.
Chair Gezelius believed it was inappropriate to ask Mr. White to redraw his plans
while the Board gives input. She thought it was more appropriate to continue this
item and give the applicant and his architect the opportunity to look at a redesign
with a lesser rear yard setback variance; and understanding that 1,000 square
feet was the maximum the Board would approve for the accessory unit.
Mr. White pointed out that the dash line was the limits of the house above; and
those lines hit the setback. He stated that conceivably he could move the garage
slightly. However, to increase the rear yard setback, the actual house would
have to become smaller. Mr. White noted that currently the house was 1164
square feet, and he understood that they would be limited to 1,000 square feet.
Planner Astorga reviewed the elevation and pointed out that the garage was
21’8”. Therefore, the garage could be decreased in size and pushed forward.
Planner Astorga remarked that Mr. White was indicating that he would have a
difficult time meeting the Design Guidelines in terms of the required articulation
and variation. That was the reason why he designed the overhang on top of the
garage. Planner Astorga thought it was appropriate to continue this to another
meeting, at which time Mr. White could provide sketches of what might work
within the specific constraints of the site.
Planner Astorga understood that the Board was not comfortable with the 5’
setback as recommended by the Staff.
Assistant City Attorney McLean remarked that since there was Board consensus
on two of the three variance requests, she suggested that they vote on those two
based on the findings in the Staff report.
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MOTION: Board Member Franklin moved to CONTINUE requested Variance #1
with the direction to the applicant and the Staff to rework the setback under the
basic 1,000 square foot limit. Board Member Fuegi seconded the motion.
Planner Astorga requested that the Board continue to a date certain so the Staff
would not have to re-notice the item. After some discussion, the decision was
made to continue to the April 18th meeting.
Board Member Franklin amended her motion to Continue Variance #1 to April 18,
2017. Board Member Fuegi accepted the amendment to the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed unanimously.
MOTION: Board Member Franklin moved to APPROVE Variance #2 in
accordance with the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order and Conditions
of Approval found in the Staff report relating to Variance #2. Board Member
Wintzer seconded the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed unanimously.
MOTION: Board Member Franklin moved to DENY Variance #3 subject to the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and the Order found in the Staff report
relating to Variance #3. Board Member Fuegi seconded the motion.
VOTE: The motion passed unanimously.
Planner Astorga wanted to make sure that the applicant understood that the
reason for continuing Variance #1 was to avoid the situation of having the Board
grant a variance that would create another variance request. He appreciated the
applicant’s patience and the Board’s creativity in order to move this forward. It is
important to get it right, and he believed this was the appropriate course of
action.
Ms. Franklin stated that when she mentioned the garages she did not want the
creativity in their discussion to be construed as any type of direction. It was
merely an issue she raised in terms of how to make it work for the applicant and
for the community.
Findings of Fact – 277 McHenry Avenue
1. The property is located at 277 McHenry Avenue in the Historic ResidentialLow Density (HRL) District.
2. The property consists of all of Lot 12 and half of Lot 11 of Block 60 of the Park
City Survey.
3. Adjacent land uses are residential single family homes.
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4. The applicant is requesting a variance to the allowable Floor Area of an
Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 - SIZE) that is based on not
more than 1/3 the floor area of the main dwelling. Allowable floor area, based on
the 2,100 sf main dwelling is 700 sf and applicant requests 1,166.45 sf.
5. The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum floor area of an
Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – SIZE) of no more than 1,000
sf. The applicant requests a maximum floor area for the Accessory Apartment of
1,166.45 sf.
6. The subject site contains a total of 4,381 square feet minus the road.
7. The western portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 2,557 sq. ft.
8. The eastern portion of 277 McHenry is a total of 1,824 sq. ft.
9. The road equates to 452 sq. ft.
10. The existing duplex is 2,100 sq. ft. with a footprint of 700 sq. ft. Maximum
footprint allowed on the lot is 1,712.2 sf., based on the total lot area (minus the
road). No variance to the maximum footprint is requested.
11. The minimum lot size in the HRL is 3,750 sf.
12. The accessory apartment design proposes 823.2 sf. footprint.
13. The design includes construction of an accessory apartment with a two-car
garage at the basement-level with living space and decks above it.
14. In the HRL zone, an accessory apartment is a Conditional Use.
15. The Duplex was built in 1973 over two property lines. No building permits
could be located.
16. Side yard setbacks for the lot are 3 feet minimum and 6 feet combined. The
proposal meets the side yard setback requirements.
17. Parking requirements for a Single Family home is 2 spaces per dwelling unit.
18. Parking requirements for a Duplex dwelling is 2 spaces per dwelling unit.
19. Parking requirements for an accessory apartment are 1 space per bedroom.
20. The accessory apartment is proposing 2 bedrooms and 2 parking spots.
21. A permit for an Accessory Apartment may not be granted if more than three
(3) of the homes within three hundred feet (300') of the Applicant's Property
boundary contain other established Accessory Apartments. There may be no
more than four (4) Accessory Apartments within a three hundred foot (300')
radius.
22. According to City Records there are no other Accessory Apartments
permitted by the City within 300’ of the property.
23. The depth of the east portion of the lot ranges from 42 feet to 55 feet.
24. The intent of the code for accessory apartments is to create a structure that is
for the benefit of the principle use which is incidental to the principal dwelling.
25. Currently 2 legal, paved parking spaces exist for 277 McHenry. If the
accessory apartment is approved with the 2 car garage (as proposed) and the
duplex becomes a single family dwelling, each unit will have the appropriate
amount of parking spaces for the uses.
26. The alleged hardship consists of an existing road, McHenry, which bifurcates
the subject site.
27. The location of the McHenry Road, splitting the subject site in two, does not
allow any construction in that same location.
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28. The alleged hardship is not self-imposed or economic as the site has had a
“road running through it”.
29. It is likely that other lots in the neighborhood exist that have a road creating
odd shaped lots or oddities but not completely dividing the lot into two portions
separated by the existing road.
30. Essential enjoyment of the property is affected by the location of McHenry
Avenue.
31. The Accessory Apartment is clearly incidental to the primary dwelling and
Staff does not find that it is the intent of the LMC to require owners to first
increase the size of the main dwelling or to penalize owners of smaller primary
dwelling sizes.
32. Literal enforcement of the maximum Accessory size of 1,000 sf. is required to
carry out the purposes of the LMC, to protect residential neighborhoods, and to
maintain Accessory Apartments as an accessory use on the lot. This regulation
is not proportionally tied to the house size.
33. There is no relationship between the hardship of the site, the bifurcating road,
and the regulation city wide consisting of 1,000 sf.
34. Increasing the size of the Accessory Apartment to a size greater than 1,000
square feet is not essential to the enjoyment of this Property right.
35. The proposed variance for additional square footage above 1,000 square feet
will substantially affect the General Plan or the public interest. The spirit of the
Land Management Code is not observed and substantial justice is not
accomplished
36. On March 2, 2017, the property was posted and notice of the variance
request was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the property in
accordance with requirements of the Land Management Code.
37. Legal notice was published in the Park Record on March 4, 2017, according
to requirements of the Code.
38. No public input was received at the time of writing this report.
39. If the variance is not approved the property would remain as is and no
construction of the proposed accessory apartment could take place. Should the
BOA not grant a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 10 feet to 5 feet
and allow the additional square footage per the applicants request, the applicant
will not be permitted to construct an accessory apartment as proposed and would
need to reduce the overall square footage. The existing duplex will remain under
parked for the amount of units that exist. A lot line will remain running through the
two old town properties and no exterior work would be approved that increased
any non-conformities.
40. All other LMC related site and lot criteria, including the other setbacks, height,
footprint, parking, design, uses, etc. will be met.
Conclusion of Law (Variance 2)
1. Literal enforcement of the HR-L District requirements for this property causes
an unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose
of the zoning ordinance.
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2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
6. It can be shown that all of the conditions justifying a variance, pursuant to LMC
§ 15-10-9, have been met.
Conclusion of Law (Variance 3)
1. Literal enforcement of the HR-L District requirements for this property does not
cause an unreasonable hardship and is necessary to carry out the general
purpose of the zoning ordinance.
2. There are no special circumstances attached to the property that do not
generally apply to other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is not essential to the enjoyment of substantial property
right possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is not consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is not observed by this application.
Order
1. A variance to LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – to the required 1/3 size requirement
of the existing dwelling unit to allow 1,000 square feet of maximum floor area, is
hereby granted.
2. A variance to LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – to the required maximum floor area
of an Accessory Apartment (LMC Section 15-4-7 (A) 1 – SIZE) of no more than
1,000 sf, is hereby denied.
Conditions of Approval – 277 McHenry Avenue
1. Recordation of the plat amendment is required prior to issuance of a building
permit for the new construction.
2. Approval of an HDDR and a SS CUP are required prior to issuance of a
building permit for the new construction.
3. Approval of a CUP for an Accessory apartment is required prior to issuance of
a building permit for the new construction.
4. Prior to certificate of occupancy issuance for the Accessory Apartment, the
existing duplex shall be converted to a single family residence.

Chair Gezelius adjourned the meeting at 6:42 p.m.
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Approved by

Ruth Gezelius, Chair
Board of Adjustment
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Importance:

Merritt Hooper
Makena Hawley
Application #-PL16-03358; 277 McHenry Avenue
Thursday, May 11, 2017 1:03:40 AM
High

Dear Makena:
We hope this email finds you well. We wanted to reach out given an application that is currently up
for review – Application #PL16-03358 – 277 McHenry Avenue. We have lived on McHenry Avenue
for about 10 years at 335 McHenry Avenue. We understand that the owner of 277 McHenry
Avenue is asking for a 5 foot variance so he can build a garage with a 2 or 3 bedroom accessory
apartment. We feel that if the variance was only for a garage to park cars that is one thing as it
would get the cars off of the street (which would be very helpful given our issues with street
size/issues especially during the winter/snow season. Adding more people to our street with renting
out a potential apartment with the garage really is not feasible nor safe. We already have a lot of
traffic that goes up and down our street and now with the repaving/gutters that were put in last
year, we now have a very treacherous situation. The snow/ice builds up in the street gutters which
are pretty deep and so the road is even more constrained in size during the winter months now.
People coming so fast up our street that there have been a number of “close calls” given cars can
barely pass each other on our street and sometimes require the uphill car to back down an icy
street, which again is not a good situation at all. Our road is already substandard and treacherous
and adding any more cars potentially parking on our street will only increase the potential for
hazardous road conditions on McHenry. In addition, we already have issues that our road is so
narrow that the garbage truck has to back up our street in order to collect trash and they cannot
turn around at the cul-de-sac any more. So what if there was a fire on our street and emergency
vehicles would have to get up quickly to help, our neighborhood would be at a major disadvantage
given the substandard nature of our street and not to mention if there were extra cars parked on
the street to prevent emergency vehicles access to the homes/areas in need.
We support a garage only structure but strongly OPPOSE a garage/apartment structure for 277
McHenry Avenue. Thank you in advance for your consideration as we greatly appreciate it!
Sincerely,
Merritt and Bob Bennett
Cell (310) 678-8327
335 McHenry Avenue, Park City, UT

This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential and/or
inside information. Any distribution or use of this communication by anyone other
than the intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited unless authorized by the sender
and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
by replying to this message and then delete it from your system.
Certain private funds offered through Ares Investor Services LLC, Member FINRA
SIPC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ares Management LLC.
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Public Comment submitted 5/12/17 by a neighbor that was noticed within the 300 feet:
A 10’ setback to begin with, is aggressive. We own homes in CT where the setback is 25-50’. Even in
densely populated Houston, where we also own a home, the side-lot setback is 10’ with average lots
being 1/4 acre.
To go from 10’ to 5’ would be a mistake. It not only sets a bad precedent, but we are already so densely
spaced that this is sending PC in the wrong direction.
Where will it end? 2’ setbacks? I think we need to keep the integrity of PC and honor the 10’ setbacks.
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